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CERTIFICATION

‘This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner of 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia to comply with the East Bay Municipal Utility
District’s requiremenis for the discharge of extracted and treated groundwater
resulting from the cleanup of groundwater polluted by fuel leaks and other related

wastes.

Mansour Sepehr, F11/ D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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Certification Statement

Chief Executive Officer

Abolghassem Razi - Qwner

Name Title

3609 International Boulevard Qakland 94601
Street Address City Zip

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present a record of the wastewater discharged
from the remediation system, operated by SOMA Environmental Engineering,
Inc. (SOMA), into the East Bay Municipal Utility District's (EBMUD's) sewer
system from May 2003 to November 2003. This report is being submitted on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner. The project site is Tony's
Express Auto Service, which is located at 3609 International Boulevard, Qakiand,
California (the “Site”, see Figure 1).

The Site is located at the intersection of 36™ Avenue and International Boulevard
(formerly known as East 14™ Street) in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). It is
currently used as a gasoline service station and mechanic shop. The Site is
relatively flat, and the surrounding properties are primarily commercial
businesses and residential housing.

Figure 2 illustrates the location of the service station, dispenser islands,
underground storage tanks (USTs), groundwater remediation system, on and off-
site groundwater monitoring wells, and surrounding areas. Currently, the

groundwater monitoring wells are being monitored on a quarterly basis.

1.1 Background

Currently, the Site is used as a gasoline service station. The environmental
investigation at the subject property began in 1992 when Mr. Razi retained Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE}, of San Jose, to conduct a limited subsurface
investigation. The purpose of STE’s investigation was io determine whether or
not the soil near the product lines and USTs had been impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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In July 1993, STE removed one single-walled 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and
one single-walled 6,000-gallon gasoline tank along with a 550-gallon waste oil
tank from the Site. Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. As stated
earlier, currently, there is one 10,000 gallon double-walled gasoline tank and two

6,000-gallon double-walled gasoline tanks beneath the Site (Figure 2).

In December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct an additional investigation and perform groundwater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The results of WEGE's groundwater monitoring events indicated
that there were elevated levels of petroleumn hydrocarbons and Methyl tertiary
Butyl Ether (MtBE) in the groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk
based corrective action (RBCA), a corrective action plan (CAP) and soil and
groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study indicated
that the Site is a high-risk area, therefore, the soil and groundwater in the on-and
off-site areas needs to be remediated. The results of the CAP study indicated
that the installation of a French drain coupled with the vapor extraction technique

was the most cost effective alternative for the Site’s remediation.

In late August 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and initiated a groundwater
treatment system to prevent the chemically impacted groundwater from migrating
further. This treatment system has been in operation since early December
1999.

On July 25, 2003, an additional on-site extraction pump was installed by SOMA,
in the western French drain riser. The extraction pump was installed to create a
better capture zone in the region around the USTs and to prevent the off-site

migration of contaminants.
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On October 22, 2003, SOMA met with EBMUD representative, Timothy Quane,
to determine the efficiency of the remediation system and to coliect groundwater
samples from the system. Based on the analytical results from the groundwater
samples, EBMUD determined the system was in compliance with the discharge

permit requirements.
1.2 Site Conditions

The source of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater is believed to have
originated from the former single-walled USTs, which were used to store gasoline
at the Site. The former single-walled USTs were replaced with a 10,000-gallon
double-walled UST and two 6,000-gallon double-walled USTs.

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 are located in the vicinity of the USTs. The
results of the recent (Fourth Quarter 2003) groundwater monitoring event,

conducted on October 22, 2003 are as follows:

e The highest total petroléum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g}
concentration in the groundwater was detected in the vicinity of monitoring
well MW-1 at 630,000 pg/L. However, the sample collected from this well
may have been misrepresentative due to heavier hydrocarbons
contributing to this quantification. The previous TPH-g concentration in
well MW-1 was 36,000 ng/L.

¢ The highest benzene concentration was detected in MW-3 at 4,400 pg/L.
The next highest benzene concentration was detected in well MW-1 at
3,300 pg/L.

s The highest MIBE concentration, when using EPA Method 8260B, was
detected in MW-1 at 15,000 ug/L. The next highest MtBE concentration
was detected in well MW-3 at 7,400 ug/L.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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Based on the results from the previous monitoring event (Third Quarter 2003) the
following concentration trends were observed.

e In well MW-1, TPH-g has shown a decreasing trend since the First
Quarter 2003, with the exception of the Fourth Quarter 2003 monitoring
event. Benzene and MtBE decreased since the Second Quarter 2003.

* In well MW-3, TPH-g, benzene, and MiBE have all decreased since the
Second Quarter 2003.

Further detailed information on the groundwater concentrations encountered
throughout the Site is presented in SOMA’s “Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation System Operation Report”’, dated November 11,
2003,

2.0 TREATMENT SYSTEM OPERATION

The operation of the treatment system began on December 8, 1999. Since then,
(recording date is November 3, 2003), approximately 2,079,460 gallons of
groundwater has been treated and discharged intc EBMUD's sewer system,
under the wastewater discharge permit.

Appendix A includes the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit; permit number
50427421.

As required by the discharge permit and the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS), inspection and sampling of the treatment system has
been performed on a routine basis since the system’s initial start-up. The
samples have been collected from the 550 gallon holding tank (influent), the
effluent from the 2,000 pound Granular Activated Carbon (GAC-1) Unit, and the
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treatment system effluent (PSP#1). The sample locations can be seen in the

schematic diagram of the treatment system, which is shown in Figure 3.

SOMA modified the treatment system during the Fourth Quarter 2002 to prevent
PVC piping connection leaks. Scale deposits had built up inside the PVC piping
during the operation of the treatment system. The entire effluent line from GAC-1
to the effluent sampie port was removed and a new line was installed. A 1-inch
ball valve was instalied up-gradient of the 55-gallon GAC vessel. This valve was
installed to shut-off flow to the 55-galion carbon vessel during carbon change-

outs.

Table 1 shows the total volume of effluent discharged into EBMUD’s sewer
system. Also included in Table 1 are the laboratory analytical results of the
treatment system samples collected from the effluent and the 2 000-pound

GAC-1 unit, as well as, pertinent historical maintenance data.

As shown in Table 1, all treatment system effluent samples have maintained in
compliance with the discharge permit requirements. in October 2002, during the
laboratory testing, 2-Butanone was detected at a high concentration of 200,000
po/l in only the effluent sample. The influent sample concentration for 2-
Butanone was only 20 pg/L. This caused a high dilution factor to be used to
compensate for the variation in 2-Butanone. Since December 1999, 2-Butanone
has not been detected in any of the effluent samples. In the October 2002
sampling event the influent concentration was very low. Therefore, the sample
results shown for October 2002 are erroneous and are shown only to depict that
sampling was conducted. Also, based on the laboratory data the sample analysis
for TPH-g did not resemble a standard fuel pattern. However, the system was
turned off upon detection of the TPH-g concentration and a carbon change-out

was performed. During this carbon change-out both the carbon in the 2,000-
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pound carbon vessel and the carbon in the 55-gallon vessel (GAC-2) were

removed and replaced.

Appendix B includes the laboratory reports for the treatment system from May
2003 to November 2003.

The treatment system has removed approximately 137 pounds of hydrocarbons
and 76 pounds of MtBE, since the initial start-up in December 1999. Since the
previous semi-annual report, approximately 161,180 gallons of chemically
impacted groundwater have been treated by the groundwater remediation
system (from May 2003 to November 2003).

Figure 4 displays the cumulative mass of both TPH-g and MtBE extracted from
the groundwater at the Site since December 1999.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on historical treatment system analytical data and the number of carbon
change-out cycles since the initial start-up in December 1999, SOMA
recommends that the 55-gallon carbon vessel be replaced every 18 weeks at a
minimum. SOMA further recommends that the treatment system monitoring be
performed at a minimum of every 3-4 weeks and that the maintenance continues

on a weekly basis.

+ As of November 3, 2003, approximately 2,079,460 gallons of chemically
impacted groundwater has been treated since the treatment system'’s
initial start-up in December 1999
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e The treatment system has removed approximately 137 pounds of
hydrocarbons and 76 pounds of MtBE from the Site since the initial start-
up in December 1999.

» SOMA has installed an additional on-site extraction pump. The pump was
instalied in the western French drain riser. The installation of this pump
has created a better capture zone in the vicinity of the USTs.

* Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3, are in the vicinity of the UST cavity.
The following concentration trends were observed, based on the analytical

results from the previous monitoring event (Third Quarter 2003):

1. TPH-g in well MW-1 has shown a decreasing trend since the First
Quarter 2003 with the exception of the Fourth Quarter 2003
monitoring event. However, the presence of heavier hydrocarbons
may have impacted the final analytical result.

2. Benzene and MiBE decreased in well MW-1.

3. TPH-g, benzene, and MtBE have all decreased in well MW-3.

« Future remediation system modifications will inciude replacing the present
pneumatic system with an electric system. This will include removing the
air compressor from the present system and installing electric downhole
pumps in the French drain. The change to the electrical driven system

should reduce the noise levei of the treatment system.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical resuits produced
by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., as well as the data summaries produced by the
previous environmental consultants. The number and location of the wells were
selected to provide the required information, but may not be completely
representative of the entire Site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the results of laboratory analysis. Conclusions
beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be inferred from this
report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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I Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
l 3609 international Boulevard, Qakland, California
Mater Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {(concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date alions Benzene [Toluene |EthylbenzendTotal Xylenes]
R ot it DLy i P
Movember | 11/3/2003 | 2,078 460 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
l <5.0 < 60 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <5.0
October | 10/13/2003 { 2,073,060 53 < 50 =< &.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
I <5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
10/1/2003 | 2,072,610 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
Lo i ot i iR PR RN TR B AR Nt S TR e e S SRRl Y
September{ 9/15/2003 | 2,056,910 <5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
5] < 50 < 5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
92/2003 | 2,040,040 <50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
I <5.0 = 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
August 8/19/2003 | 2,021,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50
l <50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
July 7/21/2003 | 1,995,240 <50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
40 < 50 <5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
l 7/9/2003 | 1,980,260 < 5.0 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
38 < 50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50
. June 6/18/2003 | 1,978,560 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
6/10/2003 | 1,872,780 <50 < 50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
I <5.0 = 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
May 521/2003 | 1,951,830 <50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50
< 5.0 < 50 <5.0 <50 < 3.0 < 5.0
I 5/1/2003 | 1,918,270 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
<50 < 5{ <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
April 4/11/2003 | 1,882 440 <50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
< 5.0 < 50 <A.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
l page 10of 8




Table 1
Total Velume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading  ]{concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date {gallons) M(BE * |TPH-9 |[Benzene |Toluene |EthylbenzendTotal Xylenes
'_ “_ ; L , _;: -g(-.:_;» o "::f-‘-.‘-;:-“_;':",‘.- L LEPE X :'-.:--:- i “l ‘ \,‘ ﬁ S —;'.:
March 3/19/2003 | 1.846,490 <50 < 50 <50 <5.0 < 5.0
<50 < ) =50 <50 <5.0 <5.0

February | 2/25/2003 | 1,804,960 replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel with new 55 gallon carbon drum

2/19/2003 § 1,791,720 < 5,0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50

< /.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50

January 1/27/2003 | 1,733,500 < 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
< 5.0 < B0 <h( < H,0 <50 < 5.0

1/2/2003 1,675,600 < 5.0 < 50) <50 <5.0 <50 <50

< 5.0 < 50 <50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0

o
i =

s

December 02002 | 1,672,870 < 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
< 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
November | 11/22/2002 | 1,668,650 < A0 < B0 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
< 5.0 < 5] <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50

11/13/2002 | 1,664,780 |} replaced giasket on top of 2000 Ib GAC vessel, slight leak was detected
I

11/7/2002 § 1,663,880 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and $5 gallon polishing vessel

Qctober 10116/02° | 1,661,590 2000Y Z <310 < 310 < 310 < 310
< 50 <0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
September | 9/19/2002 | 1,653,600 <5 < 50 <5 <5 <5 <5
<5 < 50 <5 <5 < 5§ <5
August 8/23/2002 | 1,641,650 1 < 50 <05 < (.5 <05 < (0.5
<05 < 50 <05 <05 <{.5 < 0.5
July 712312002 | 1,632,834 <50 < 50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

IMeter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
|Reading _ ](concentrations in ug/l)
|Benzene Toluene |Ethylbenzend Total Xylenes!
June 6/24/2002 } 1,610,050 1.7 < 50 < 0.5 < (.5 <05 < (.5 9
< 0.5 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
May 5/30/2002 | 1,571,630 <05 < 50 <05 < (.5 < 0.5 <05
<0.5 < 50 <0.5 <{.5 < 0.5 <05
512012002 | 1,548,000 removed newly installed compressor, installed angther compressor
582002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5/1/2002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallon GAC Vessel
April 4/24/2002 | 1,528,740 < (0.5 < 50 < 0.5 <{0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
< (.5 < 50 < .5 < 0.5 <0.5 < (0.5

4/1/2002 | 1,478,500
pre— —

L Tk Ty

mpressor

1t

March 3/25/2002 1478,420 : performed carbon chan ut on treatment system )
3/18/2002 NR replaced piston on compressor
3/14/2002 1 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure
February 2/27/2002 { 1,448,830 < 0.5 < 60 <0.5 <{.5 < 0.5 <05
1.1 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <0.5
January 1/22/2002 1 1,381,370 <20 < 50 <0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5

<20 <50 <05 <{0.h <05 < (.5

z

December | 12/12/2001] 1,311,340 |  ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 11/2/20011 1,272 660 ND ND ND ND

September |  9/28/2001

ND ND NG ND

|August 8/22/2001] 1,243,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

July 7/26/2001) 1,227,270 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND NO ND ND

7/11/2001) 1,226,730 NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA MNA NA NA
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 Intemational Boulevard, Oakland, California

| I l l

February 2/28/2002 NR __ prbon Change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tg
cleaned 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system

[

Meter Lab Resuits For Effuent ' and GAG-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
' Date Qalions) MtBE * ITPH-g IBenzene Toluene |EthylbenzendTotal Xylenes]
6/29/2001] 1,224,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/2001 NR installed new compressor
6/16/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA, NA NA NA, NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
l compressor not working, repaired compressor
6/7/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
l May 5/30/2001] 1,205,198 NA NA, NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/23/2001] 1,194,390 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/17/2001] 1,182,360 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2001] 1,166,850 NA NA NA NA NA NA
. NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/5/2001] 1,151,600 NA, NA NA NA, NA NA
NA, NA NA NA NA NA
' April 4/28/20011 1,135,690 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MNA NA NA NA, NA NA
4/21/20011 1,113,570 NA, NA NA NA, NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/11/2001] 1,082 700 NA, ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/2001] 1,065,540 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA MNA NA NA
March 3/29/2001] 1,036,330 WA NA NA NA NA NA
NA, NA NA NA, NA NA
I system was re-started
3721720011 1,036,070 MNA, NA NA NA NA NA
MNA MA, NA NA NA NA
belt replaced on compressor
3/17/2001] 1,035,100 MNA NA NA NA, NA NA
NA NA, NA NA NA NA
3/13/2001] 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
' NA NA NA MNA NA NA
3/2/2001] 996,520 NA NA, NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
l 3/1/2002 NR system re-started after carbon change-out
I 2110/2001] 975,490 System shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
January 1/29/2001] 957,880 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l ND ND ND ND ND ND
l page 4 of 6




Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter |Lab Results For Effiuent  and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)

Benzene |Toluene

December | 12/5/2000] 883.000 ]  ND ND ] ND ] ND “ND "ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

INovember | 11/2472000] _NR ND ND NG ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

11/1/2000) 842 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

October | 10/1/2000] 809000 | WND [ NDO ] ND | ND_ ND__ ] ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
| August 8/27/2000] 781,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/24/2000] 778,000 Totalizer meter replaced at 775,000 gallons
July 7/26/2000] 726,000 ND ND ND ND ND
7/19/2000] 718,000 ND ND ND ND ND
7/13/2000] 712,000 ND ND ND ND ND

7/7/2000] 706,000 ND ND ND ND ND

..

June 6/29/2000] 700,000 ND
6/21/2000] 682,220 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/16/2000] 669,720 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/10/2000] 651,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
May 5/31/2000] 629,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/23/2000] 603,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/18/2000] 570,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2000] 530,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
April 4/30/2000] 488,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/18/2000] 485,300 ND ND ND ND ND 0.5%
compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2000
4/10/2000] 440,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/4/2000] 390,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/2/2000 NR performed a carbon change-out on GAC-1
page 50f 6




Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
JMonth Date SQaIIonsz MIBE * |TPH- Toluene
March 3/31/2000 NR replaced GAC-2 with a special GAC designed for removal of MIBE
3/24/2000] 388,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/17/2000] 357,100 ND NC ND ND ND ND
3/M10/2000] 329,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/3/20000 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pump, restarted system 3/6/00
February 2/25/2000] 274,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/18/2000] 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/11/20001 190,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/4/2000f 160,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND
January 1/28/2000] 130,600 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/21/2000] 103,435 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/17/2000 NR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 Ib GAC unit

second polishing GAC was replaced with 55 gallon GAC unit

1/14/2000] 83,500

December | 12/23/1999] 51,680 1486 NA | ND “ND | ND ND

ND NA ND ND ND ND

12/16/1989] 30,450 963 NA ND ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND ND

12/9/1999) 9,000 230 ND ND ND ND ND

Pumping began on December 6, 1999

Notes:

1 Effluent is equivalent to PSP#1

2 MTEE was analyzed using EPA Method 82608, prior to the September 2003. After September 2003,
MIBE was only analyzed by EFPA Method 80218,

3 Lab data as shown for Oct. 2002 is erroneous data. During lab analysis a high detection of 2-Butanons
was detected in only the effluent sample. The influent sampig for 2-Butanone was at only 20 ppb.

This caused a high dilution factor causing a high non-detectable value. The high TPH-g value

was misrepresentative due to the Y and Z flags.

ND, < : Not Detected above laboratory reporting limits

NA: Not Analyzed

MR: Nol recorded. Totalizer reading not recorded.

¥: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resembie standard

Z: Sample axhibits unknown single peak or peaks
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(‘fj - WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD | . REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
. Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 1

GENERAL:- CONDITIONS

L Title I, Section 5 of EBMUD Ordmance No. 311 prohibits the dlscharge of
groundwater to the community sewer. This Permit to discharge treated groundwater
is considered a waiver of the prohibition and is issued based on Tony’s Express Auto

" Service’s application that discharge of pellutants to the community sewer will be
minimized and methods to reclaim the groundwater, to the extent techuically and
‘economxcally feasible, have been made,

0. This Peniait is granted to Tomy’s Express Auto Service to discharge treated
groundwater from 3609 International Boulgvard in Oakland.-

" IL  Tony's Exprese Auto Service shall cease discharge of groundwater iﬁmedia.tely if
not in compliance with any of the Terms and Conditions of this Permit.

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall comply with all items of the attached
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall not discharge any treated wastewater that is
- known 10 be, or suspected of, violating wastewater discharge limitations.

~Tony’s Express Auto Service shall pretreat all groundwater before discharging to the

- sanitary sewer at 3609 International Boulevard in Qakland. Prefreatment shall
consist of a minimum of processes dlsplayed in the Tony'’s anoress Auto Service
Bj;stem Flow Diagram ﬂ*’zgu?e 3.

II.  Tony's Express Auto Semce shall maintain the preﬁ‘eahnent system in proper
operating condition. :

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall maintain records of operation and maintenance
activities on the pretreatment systems. The records shall include, but are not be
limited to, meter readings from the flow totalizer at a2 maximum of monthly
intervals; maintenance activities performed; description of operational changes;

descnptlon -of visual observations of the unit for leaks or fouling; and off - haul of
hazardous wastes. The records shall be available to the District staff upon request.

T e T W W W
B

'EAS T BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIS TRICT




WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

lEBMUD | - REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Ilr Tony’s ExpreSS Auto Service.
Permit No. 504-27421

< ‘ Page No. 2
i .

L Violations shall be reported in accordance with Section B, Paragraph I -of
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDI’I‘IONS July 2000 Edition.

REPORT]NG REQUIREMENTS

1L Tony’s Express Auto Service sha]l submit technical reporis due on the following

dﬂtes

Date Due . ' - - Reporting Period

June 14, 2000 November 15, 1999, through May 14, 2000
December 14, 2000 May 15, 2000 through November 14, 2000

The technical reports shall contain the fo]lowing information, at a minimum:

1.  Self-monitoring reports prepared in accordance: with the "Self- Momtonng
Reporting Requirements" of this Permit. - |

2. Monthly readings from the flow totalizer measuring volume of the

) pretreatment system effluent.

3. - Volume of groundwater pumped and treated during the reportmg period, and
a total to date.

4. Description of any operational changes occurred during the reporting period. i

3. Certification and signature prepared in accordance with Section B Part V of .
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDII‘IONS, July 2000 Edition, "Signature
Reqmrements" '

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

Tony’s Express Auto Service 'shall not discharge wastewater from a side sewer mto the
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following local limits:

REGULATED PARAMETER DAILY MAXIMUM

Benzene 0,005 mg/L

Toluene 0.005 mg/L

Ethylbehzene K 0.005 mg/L. .

Kytenes, totat ' ‘ 0005 T/ -

' 'EASTBA Y MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




lo/>  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE

=BMUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000  Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 3

SELF-MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall monitor and sample thc-wastewatar'dischargé

into the community sewer in accordance with Section C of STANDARD TERMS
= AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition. The sampling- shall be performed at the
: locations and frequency for the parameters specified below. ' _

1. Self-mon,itbﬁng reports shall contain all laboratofy results and the cérresponding
chain of custody documentation, and signatory requirements.

O  The Sample location shall be the sample tap located on the effluent side of the
second (final) Liquid Phase GAC.. This sample location shall.be referred to as .
" Process Sample Point #1 (PSP #1) in all reports. PSP #1 is shown in Tony’s Express
Auto Service System Flow Diagram (Figure 3) and Schematic Flow (Figure 4).

V. Tony’s Express Auto Serv_ide; shall sample wastewater from PSP #1, at a minimum,
quarterly for the following parameters:

. Parameter Saraple Type - EPA Method
Benzene grab - 8020 or 624
‘Toluene grab 8020 or 624
Ethylbenzene . grab 8020 or 624
Xylenes grab - - 8020 or 624

B EAST BAY MUNICIFAL U TILITY DISTRICT




EB EAST BAY ' ' : '
MUNICIPAL U TILITY DIS TRICT ' OAVID B, WILLKAMS

DRELTOR DF WASTL WA LER

CERTIFIED MAIL

: _ (Return Receipt Requested)
July 30, 2002 Certified Mail No. 7080 1670 0005 9621 445
Abolghassmh Razi |
TONY'S EXPRESS AUTO SERVICE
3609 International Blvd.

Qzkland, CA 94601
Dear Abolghassem Razi:

Re:  Wastewater Discharge Permit Revisions - Permit No. 50427421

On June 12, 2001, the EBMUD Board of Dircctors approved chmges in wastewster system rates
and charges for two years. New rates and charges for fiscal year 2003 (FY03) aré effective July

1, 2002, Wastewater system and testing fees are unchanged. The table below compares the unit
rates effective July 1, 2001 (FY02) with the new unit rates effective July 1, 2002 (FY03).

Rates Effective

FY(02 | FY03 | % Change |
Flow (3/Cef) 0408 Q4 v 4 4%
CODF {$Mh) | 0.144 | 0.148 +2.8%
T55 (34b) 0.243 | 0.250 +2.9%

The billing conditions for your wastewatcr dtsé.harge pennit have been revised to reflect the
revised rates and charges. New pcrmn pages incorporating the above revisions are enclosed,
Please replace the relevant pages in your Permit wilh the enclosed pages.

As a Permxt holder, you are legally responsibie for complying with all Permit conditions and
requirements.

If you have any questions regarding the Permit revisions, please contact your Wastcwater
Control Represematwe, Trish Maguirc at (510) 287-1727,

Sincerely,

€Al

BENNETT K. HORENSTEIN
Manager of Source Contro] Division

BKH:PEM 1new

Enclosure

PO, BOX 24085, QAKLAND . CA S6525. 1055 . IFN0 J87- 1405

] Popa

WAIDS\Adminigtationt\Rudgenl v 204) \evision tansmittal letter doc
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&3 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
. EBMUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2002 Terms and Conditione

Tony's Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421

_P_age No. 4
MONITORING snd TESTING CHARGES
EEMUD Inspections Per Year: 2 @ $540.00 each = $1,080.00 / yoar
‘Analyses Per Yean: ‘
Tests Charge Total Charge
Parameter per year per 1est ' per year
EPA 624 : 2 $146.00 : T 5292.00
) . P
Total Monitoring and Testing Charge = 3137200 7 year

$114.33 j_ month -

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGE

All wastewater discharged will be chargt;.d for weatment and disposal service ar the Business.Ciassiﬁcntion Code (BCC)
unit rate for 4950, Sanitary Collection 2nd Disposal, o ‘Al athur BOC's'. Wastewater charges are determined by mittiplying
the metered consumption by the percent discharged, adding any fixed volume, and muliplied by the treatment charge.

Unit Rate = $0.44  /Cef
Discharge Volume = : 61  Ceffmo. {basedd on 1,500 gpd average) -
Wastowater Disposal Charpe = $27.02 /mo. - .

2d WOEZ:6@ Zee sp by SLTTLSPSTP: 0N Xud jf - H N E |




</3  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD N REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2002 Terms and Conditions

Tony's Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. §

. FEES AND WASTEWATER CHARGES
The foliowing fees and charges are due when biiled by the District: -

Permit Fee: ) .$2,490.00 (PAID)

Monthly Monitaring Charge: $114.33
Maonthly Wastewater Disposal Charge: $27.62
Tolal Monthly Charges = C 0 314136

The District may change the terms and conditions of 2 Wastewater Discharge Fermit, including changing the average limity on the - § 7 °
elements of wastewater strength and rates and charges, from time 10 tisne as CIrcUMStANCES MY FEqUire. The District shall allow 2
discharger reasonable time to comply with any Distict required changes in the permit excepl that a change in aversge Hmiis of
wastewater strength shall immediately uffect caiculation of the wastewater disposa! charge. : .

th the EBMUD Meter Reading Schedule,

listed in this Permit will be assessed on EBMUD bills in accordance wi
S _ ' Authorization | o
Ferimit Holder shall report to EBMUD, Wastecwater Depariment any changes, DErmaneil of lemporary, to the pramises or uperations,
that significantly change the quality or volume of the wastewater discharge or deviation from the terms and conditions under which

.this permit i granted. - . o _ . e _ ‘
:Pemfﬁt Holder is hereby anthorized 1o discharge wastswaler 1o the COMIMUNILY SEWET, subject to sn‘d Applicant's cu:‘np!mnce_ with .
EBMUD Wastewater Control Ordinance No, 311 and permit compliance conditions, reposting reqwgmeqm and billing conditions:

| Char,

Expiration: _11/14/02.
' : o . Director, Wastewater Department Date
£d WICZi6B 2UBE 62 6™ BLIZZSHSTR: "ON X9d.
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' EB WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECTION A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

I Duty te Compl

The Permit Holder shall comply with all specific and standard terms and conditions of
the Wastewater Discharge Permit (Permit).

1L Discharge Iocation and Process

The Permit Holder shall discharge wastewater only from the location(s) and
process(es) described in the Permit.

1. Permit Renewal

The Permit Holder shall submit an application for Permit renewal at least 60 days
prior to expiration of the existing Permit.

IV.  Disposal of Hazardous Waste
The Permit Holder shall handle and dispose of hazardous waste in accordance with all
Jocal, state, and federal laws and regulations.

V. -Dilution Prohibition

The Permit Holder shall not in any way dilute the wastewater discharge as a substitute
for treatment to achieve compliance with the Permit Terms and Conditions.

Bypass of Treatment Facilities
The Permit Holder shall not bypass treatment facilities uniess:

a) The bypass was unavoidable fo prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe
property damage. (Severe property damage means substantial physical
damage to property, damage to the treatment facilities that causes them to
become inoperable, or substantial and permanent loss of natural resources that
can reasonably be expected to occur in the absence of a bypass. Severe
property damage does not mean economic loss caused by delays in
production). :

b) There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary
treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during
normal periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfied if
adequate back-up equipment should have been installed in the exercise of
reasonable engineering judgement to prevent a bypass which occurred during
normal periods of equipment downtime or preventative maintenance.

¢) The Permit Holder submitted advance notice of the need for a bypass to the
District. If the Permit Holder knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it
shall submit prior notice, if possible at least 10 days before the date of the
bypass.

The Permit Holder shall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as required in
Section B, Paragraph II. Twenty-four Hour Violation Reporting.

March 2001 Edition 1
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éB | : WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
VII. Closure Plan

VIIIL.

The District may require a facility that intends to close or cease a regulated process
to provide a written Closure Plan.

The plan shall include the following four items:
a) date of proposed work or production stoppage

b) date of proposed final closure (after cleaning and demobilizing activities are
complete)

c) description of cleaning activities, and
d) description of disposal of inventoried process material and waste

Calibration and Maintenance of Equipment _
The Permit Holder shall calibrate, inspect, and maintain all flow measuring, discharge
sampling, monitoring, and pretreatment equipment to ensure the equipment accuracy
and reliability.

Availability of Permit

The Permit Holder shall maintain a copy of the current Permit at the permitied site
and make the Permit available to both facility and District staff at all times.
Payment of Permit Fees and Charges
The Permit Holder shall pay all Permit fees, monitoring and testing charges, and
wastewater treatment charges.
Continnation of Expired Permits

An expired Permit will continue to be effective and enforceable until the Permit is
reissued if:

a) The Permit Holder has submitted a complete permit application at least 60
days prior to the expiration date of the Permit Holder’s existing Permit.

b) The delay in reissuing the expired Permit is not due to any act or failure to act
on the part of the Permit Holder.
Permit Temmination

The District may terminate the Permit for violation of the terms and conditions of the
Permit or for violation of the provisions of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, unless
waived by the Permit.

Transfer of Permit Prohibition

The Permit Holder shall not assign or transfer the Permit.

March 2001 Edition A 2




E:B ' WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

XIV. Severability

If any provision of the Permit, EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, or the application thereof
to any person or circumstance, is held invalid, the remainder of the Permit or
EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, or the application of such provision to other persons or
circumstances, shall not be affected thereby.

XV. Property Rights

The issuance of the Permit does not convey to the Permit Holder any property rights
of any sort or any exclusive privileges. Nor does such issuance authorize any injury
to private property, any invasion of property rights, or any violation of federal, state
or local laws. '

SECTION B. REPORTING AND RECORD KEEPING
1 Spill or Slug Discharge Notification

Immediately upon discovering any spill or slug discharge to the sanitary sewer, the
Permit Holder shall notify EBMUD Source Control Division at (510) 287-1651
during business hours or (510) 287-1458 during non-business hours.

The Permit Holder shall submit to the District within five days of the occurrence a
formal written notification describing:

a) the circumstances of discharge

b) what was discharged

¢) volume of discharge

d) duration of discharge including beginning and end times and dates
€) corrective actions to prevent recurrence

f) whether discharge violates the terms and conditions of the Permit

II. Twenty-Four Hour Violation Reporting

a) The Permit Holder shall notify the District within 24 hours of becoming aware of
any of the following violations:

1. discharges prohibited by EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, Title 11, except where
authorized by the Permit :

2. exceedence of Categorical Pretreatment Standards
3. exceedence of wastewater discharge limits as established in the Permit
4. bypass of any part of a required pretreatment system

b) The Pérmit Holder shall submit a written report to the District within five days of
becoming aware of a violation. The report shall include the following
information:

1. the date and time of the violation

March 2001 Edition 3




é- B _ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
2. the cause of the violation
3. adescription of the violation, including what was discharged
4, the volume of the discharge
5. the duration of the discharge violation including start and end times and dates
6.

analytical results, if available, with chain of custody and other pertinent
documentation :

7. measures taken to correct the violation
8. measures taken to prevent recurrence

¢) If analytical results of a sample collected by the Permit Holder indicate a
violation, the Permit Holder shall repeat the sampling and analysis, and submit the
results to the District within 30 days of becoming aware of the violation, unless:

1. the District collects samples of the permitted discharge at a frequency of at
least once per month, or

2. the District collects samples for the same parameter between the time the
Permit Holder performs its initial sampling and the time when the Permit
Holder receives the results of the sampling

M.  Changes in Quantity and Quality of Wastewater

The Permit Holder shall immediately report to the District any significant change to
the quality or volume of the wastewater discharge or any deviation from the terms and
conditions of the Permit.

IV.  Hazardous Waste Notification

The Permit Holder shall submit to the District a written notification in accordance
with 40 CFR 403.12(p) of any discharge, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR 261. Pollutants reported as part of the Self-
Monitoring Reporting Requirements are not subject to this notification requirement.

V. Signatory Requirements

The Permit Holder shall submit in accordance with the signatory requirements of

40 CFR 403.12 (1) all applications, self-monitoring reports, violation response reports,
compliance reports, and other reports or documents required by the District. The
submittal shall include the following certification statement and shall be signed by the
duly authorized representative:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitied is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
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penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

Retention of Records
a) The Permit Holder shall retain all of the following documents:
1. all records used to complete the Permit Application
2. copies of reports required by the Permit

3. all records of monitoring information, including calibration and maintenance
records, and original strip chart recordings of continuous monitoring
instrumentation

b) The Permit Holder shall retain all documents for a period of at least three years
from the date of the application, report, or monitoring event. The District may
extend the document retention period. The Permit Holder shall make all retained
records and documents available in a timely manner for inspection.

¢) The Permit Holder shall retain and preserve all records pertaining to special orders
or any other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the District until all
enforcement activities have concluded and all periods of limitation with respect to

any appeals have expired.

Additional Momnitoring

If the Permit Holder monitors any pollutant at the compliance point more frequently
than required by this Permit, using test methods specified in the Permit, the results of
such monitoring shall be reported on a monthly basis to the District.

Falsifying Information

Knowingly making any false statement on any report or other document required by
the Permit or knowingly rendering any monitoring device or method inaccurate, is a
crime, and may result in administrative, civil and criminal enforcement action.

SECTION C. MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Representative Sampling

Samples and measurements taken, as required in the Permit or those submitted with
the application, shall be representative of the volume and nature of the monitored
discharge. The Permit may require that a sample be representative of certain,

specific, discharge periods.

Detection limits shall be sufficient to determine compliance with the Permit terms and
conditions.

March 2001 Edition 5

1

]

1

]

]

]

| |
-
|

l VH
]

|

i

.
]

]

|

]

I




éB _ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

II. Chain of Custody

a) The Permit Holder shall submit 2 Chain of Custody record for each sample that
documents the following:

1. the location, the type of sample(s) (grab or composite), the date(s) and time, or
span of time the sample was taken

the number of containers, and type (glass, plastic, vial, etc.)

preservation techniques (ice, refrigeration at 4°C, chemicals added, etc.)
sample collector’s name, legibly written

sample ID nuraber (to cross-reference with the sample ID number on the
Laboratory results)

all persons handling the sample and the individual receiving the sample at the
laboratory, including their signature, printed name, company, date and time
the sample was relinquished and accepted

b) The Permit Holder shall ensure that samples transported or handled by a courier,
delivery service (public or private) or shipper, shall include the company or
individual's name, and the method of packaging the samples, on the Chain of
Custody record.

halE Sl

o

¢} The Permit Holder shall show all sample analyses performed in the field on the
Chain of Custody record (e.g. pH - field test).

d) The District may require resampling of the wastewater for an incomplete or
incorrect Chain of Custody record.
I Sample Preservation and Analytical Methods

Unless the Permit requires otherwise, the Permit Holder shall use sampling methods,
sample preservation, and analytical methods for each parameter in accordance with
applicable sections of:

a) EBMUD Table of Approved Test Methods

b) Standard Methods of Water and Wastewater Analysis, Edition used in the
EBMUD Table of Approved Test Methods

c) EPA 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures for the Analysis
of Pollutants Under the Clean Water Act, latest edition

IV. Laboratory Reports

The Permit Holder shall use a laboratory certified by the California Department of
Health Services for each sample analysis required by the Permit. The laboratory report
for each sample shall include: :

a) the name and address of the laboratory performing the analyses

b) sample ID number (to cross reference with the sample ID number on the Chain of
Custody)

c) the analytical result(s)
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d) the date of sampling, the date the sample(s) was received at the laboratory, and the
date of analysis

€) the Standard Method or EPA Method used for analyses
f) the detection limit

g) the signature and title of an authorized representatlve of the Laboratory, who
reviewed the laboratory results '

V.  Flow Measurements

The Permit Holder shall use appropriate flow measurement devices and methods when
required by the District. Flow measurement devices and methods are subject to
approval by the District.

VI Tampering with Equipment

The Permit Holder shall not tamper with monitoring equipment or freatment umits.
VIL.  Access to Facilities

The Permit Holder shall provide access to facilities by District staffin order to
ascertain compliance with the Ordinance and Permit.

SECTION D. ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES
I Annual Publication

The Permit Holder shall be subject to annual publication in the largest daily
newspaper published within the SD-1 service area if at any time during the previous
12 months, the Permit Holder was in Significant Noncompliance with the terms and
conditions of the Permit.

IL. Violations of Permit Terms and Conditions

The Permit Holder shall be subject to District actions for failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of the Permit. The actions may include violation follow-up
inspections and fees, issuance of Cease and Desist Orders, Administrative Civil
Liability penalties, and other actions as authorized by Ordinance No. 311, Title VL.

T. Payment of Fines and Violation Fees

The Permit Holder shall pay the District any fines and violation fees that are assessed.
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SECTION E. DEFINITIONS

BMPs - Best Management Practices (also known as Pollution Prevention Practices) are
guidelines and procedures that include maintenance procedures, management practices and
prohibition of practices that focus on the reduction or elimination of pollutants or wastes at
the source.

Bypass - The diversion of wastestreams from any portion of a treatment facility.

Chain of Custody - A Chain-of-Custody is a legal record of each person who had possession
of a sample. It is included with an analytical report.

Combined Wastestream Formula — Formula defined in 40 CFR 403.6(¢)

Director - Refers to the term "Manager", as defined in EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, the
Director of the District’s Wastewater Department, or his/her designated representative.

Discharge Minimization Permit - Permits issued for the purpose of regulating the discharge
of wastewater to the sanitary sewer. Discharge Minimization Permits generally include
monitoring and reporting requirements and District inspections.

District - Refers to East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). EBMUD is a publicly
owned water district formed in 1923 under the Municipal Utility District Act of 1921.
Hazardous Waste - Listed and characterized wastes under the Section 3001 of the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act, as described in the Code of Federal Regulations
(40 CFR Part 261) or as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 25117. VIL

Permit Holder - Any individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation, or public agency
issued a Wastewater Discharge Permit.

Pollution Prevention Permits - Permits issued to businesses in specific commercial
categories. Pollution Prevention Permits are based on pollution prevention or waste
minimization at sources, and the implementation of specific BMPs.

POTW - Publicly Owned Treatment Works, e.g.,, EBMUD SD-1.

Prohibition - Prohibited discharges of wastewater as defined in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.5 or
EBMUD O_Tdinance No. 311, Title I, Section 5, and Title II, Section 2.

Pretreatment Program - A program administered by a POTW that meets the criteria
established in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.8, 403.9 and 403.11.

Regional Water Quality Control Board - The California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region, is the approval authority for the District’s Pretreatment
Program.

Sample - A portion of wastewater that is representative of a larger volume of wastewater
being discharged. The two types of samples are:

a) Grab - an individual sample collected in a short period of time not exceeding fifteen
minutes.
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b) Composite — a sample consisting of a number of discrete aliquots combined into a
single sample, representative of a period of time.

SD-1 - EBMUD Special District No. 1, a district established to provide treatment of
wastewater from the following East Bay Communities: Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,
Emeryville, Oakland, Piedmont, and the Stege Sanitary District that includes the City of El
Cerrito, the Richmond Annex, and the Kensington area. [Ref. MUD Act, Division 6, Chapter
8, Section 13451]. '

Significant Noncompliance — The status of a Permit Holder when one or more of the
following conditions exist:

a) Chronic violations of wastewater discharge limits, defined as those in which sixty-six
percent or more of all of the measurements taken during a six-month period exceed (by
any magnitude) the daily maximum limit or the average limit for the same pollutant
parameter.

b) Technical Review Criteria (TRC) violations, defined as those i in which th1rty—three
percent or more of all of the measurements for each pollutant parameter taken during a
six-month period equal or exceed the product of the daily maximum limit or the
average limit multiplied by the applicable TRC.

TRC = 1.4 for Oi! and Grease.
TRC = 1.2 for all other pollutants (except pH). -

c) Any violation of a d1scharge limit, maximum or average, that the District determines
has caused, alone or in combination with other discharges, interference or pass through
(including endangering the health of District personnel or the general public).

d) Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent endangerment to human health,
welfare or to the environment or has resulted in the exercise of emergency authority.

¢) Failure to meet, within 90 days after the schedule date, a compliance schedule
milestone contained in this Permit or Manager's order for starting construction,
completing construction, or attaining final compliance.

f) Failure to provide, within 30 days after the due date, required reports such as baselme
monitoring reports, 90-day compliance reports, self-monitoring reports, and reports on
compliance with compliance schedules.

g) Failure to accurately report noncompliance.

h) Any other violation or group of violations, which the District determines, will adversely
affect the operation or implementation of the local pretreatment program.

Slug Discharge - Any non-routine batch discharge that may cause problems to the POTW
including interference [40 CFR 403.3(i)] or pass-through [40 CFR 403.3(n), or that may result
in the Permit Holder being in violation of the General Prohibitions or Specific Prohibitions
contained in 40 CFR 403.5.

Spill - An accidental discharge of a substance that may pose an environmental, public health,
or wastewater quality concem.

Total Metals - The sum of the concentrations of copper, chromium, nickel, and zinc (40 CFR
413.02,¢)
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Total Toxic Organics (TTO)- The sum of the concentrations of specific toxic organic
compounds found in the wastewater discharge at 2 concentration greater than 10 ug/L. Each
categorical standard (40 CFR 405 - 471) lists the specific toxic organic compounds that are to
be included in the summation.

Total Identifiable Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (TICH) - The sum of the concentrations of all |

quantifiable values equal to or greater than the detection limit for all chlorinated hydrocarbons
identified by EPA Method 624.

Wastewater Discharge Limits - A wastewater discharge limit is the maximum concentration
of a pollutant allowed to be discharged during a specific period of time. Wastewater
discharge limits may be of three types: Monthly Average, 4-day Average, and Maximum,

Monthly Average - The maximum arithmetic average value of all samples taken in a
calendar month.

4-day Average - The maximum arithmetic average value of four consecutive samples taken
on different days.

Maximum - The maximum concentration of a pollutant allowed to be discharged at any
time, as determined from the analysis of a grab or composite sample.

wi\ids\permits\standard terms and conditions.doc
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APPENDIX: TABLE OF APPROVED TEST METHODS
Required Preservation & Holding Times

The District has approved the following test methods for wastewater analysis. These methods are generally
used for District and self-monitoring. Other methods not listed in this table may be required. Refer to the self-

monitoring section of your wastewater discharge permit for required specific test methods.

Parameter Preservative Maximum EPA Method STD Methods*
l Hold Time 18% Ed.
Arsenic (Total) © | HNO, to pH<2 & months 206.3 3114B
Coolto 4°C 200.7 31208
I Cadmium (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 2132 3113 B
Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
CODF, using 2 Whatman Preserve with H,SO.to0 | 28 days 5220D
' 934 AH Glass Microfiber pH <2
filter, or equivalent Cool to 4°C
' Chromium {Total) HNO, to pH<2 & months 218.2 31138
, Cool to 4°C 2007 3120B
Copper (Total} HNO, to pH<2 6 months 220.2 3113B
l Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120 B
Cyanide (Amenable) NaOH to pH>12 14 days 3351 4500-CN G
Ascorbic acid if Cly
l present
Cool to 4°C
Cyanide {Total) NaQH to pH>12, 14 days 335.2 4500-CN B-E
l ascorbic acid if
Cl; present
Cool to 4°C
l Iron (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 200.7 3113B
Coolto 4°C 3120B
Lead (Total) HNO3 to pH<2 6 months 239.2 31 13 B
l Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
Mercury (Total) HNO, to pH<2 28 days 245.1 1 3112B
Cool to 4°C 2452
l Nickel (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 249.2 3113 B
Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
l Oil & Grease (Total) - | H;80, to pH<2 28 days 1664 HEM
01l & Grease (HC) Cool to 4°C 1664 HEM-
5GT
I Phenolic Compounds ' H,50, to pH<2 28 days 420.1 5530-D
Cool to 4°C .
pH, Hydrogen lon None ‘ Analyze 150.1 4500-H+ B
I ' Immediately
Sitver (Total) HNO; to pH<2 & months 272.2 3113 B
Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
l Temperature {"C) None Analyze 170.1 25508
immediately
January 2001 i




headspace.
Cool to 4°C

Parameter Preservative Maximum EPA Method STD Methods*
_ Hold Time 18" Ed.
-4 Total Suspended Solids Cool to 4°C 7 days 160.2
TSS, filtered with Whatman
034 AH Glass Microfiber
filter, or equivalent
Zinc (Total) HNO,; to pH<2 6 months 289.2
Cool to 4°C 200.7
Organochlorine Pesticides & | Cool to 4°C 7 daysundl | 608 6630B & C
Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls extraction; 40
(PCBs) : days after
extraction
’ i
Purgeable Organics (BTEX) | HCI to pH <2, add 14 days 624
' ascorbic acid if Cl; is 8021 B
present. VOA vials, No 2260 B
headspace.
Cool to 4°C
Semi-Volatile Organics Cool 1o 4°C 7 days until 625
(BNA's) extraction; 40
days after
exiraction
Total Identifiable Chlorinated | HC1 to pH<2, add 14 days 624
Hydrocarbon (Volatile ascorbic acid if Cl, is 8260B
Organics) present. VOA vials, No

" EPA Method 624 table in 40CFR Part 136 does not list xylenes, however, EBMUD may accept xylenes

detected by this method.

* Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater

WADS\Permits\Standard Terms and Conditions\Table of Approved Test Methods.doc
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APPENDIX B

Laboratory Results and Chain of Custody Forms
for the Treatment System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

f}ffjjng A fi A L Y_T I C-A-L-

;gSan Ramon . Ch

Date: 19-NOV-03
Lab Job Number: 168577
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd

This data package hasgs been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were gubmitted for analysis.

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of !Z




CHAIN OF LraTODY Page___ of
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. N Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 _ ’ i
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # gS_ 7 7
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: s\ con  wlaw CasZo
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
0
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 N
) : - =]
Fax: 925-244-6601 o
Matrix Preservative - g.
- : o =
Lab Sampling Date = B2 # of el S | us OUD’ §
'6 | ) O . ]
No. Sample ID. Time w‘gﬁg Containers| T % ZzQ o E
© | =
- L |{Influent WAe,23 Wze AM L - 3-VOAs N
~A_ |GAC-1 W36y  jfial Am : 3VOAs P L X1
- |PSP# 363 e am | X 3-VOAs N
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Samp'e ’ At Tu Pm \\, 3,03 [ f- %77 "’Vﬂ? 2:5—0 [
Totalizer Reading: - Mebian {\]nu_{ac'Za:' DATE/FIME - TE/TIME
: . L NP WL WPIRE S - 3 z"j”'
‘ Received LN ics oo DATETIME TE/TIME
}Cold D) Ambient ;Imet i :
' DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 168577 Logation: 3609 International Blwvd
Flient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/03/03
nics: ug/L Received: 11/03/03
atch#: 85870
Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 168577-001
o SAMPLE
II”' © Uanalyte T Result RL DitrF. : _ D
Gasoline C7-C12 3,900 50 1.000 11/04/03 8015B
TBE 1,700 10 2.000 11/05/03 EPA B021B
enzene 180 5.0 1.000 11/04/03 EPA 8021B
Toluene 150 5.0 1.0C0 11/04/03 EPA B0Z1B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 1.000 11/04/03 EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes 390 10 2.000 11/05/03 EPA B021B
o-Xylene 230 5.0 1.000 11/04/03 EPA 8021B

(FID)
Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 120 65-144

11/04/03 8015B
.00Q 11/04/03 8015B

e e
o
o
o

rifluorctoluene (PID) g8 54-149 11/04/03 EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene {PID) 94 58-143 .000 11/04/03 EPA 8021B
!ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type SAMPLE Analyzed: 11/04/03
Fb ID: 168577-002
e B
asoline C7-C12 ND 50 8015B
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021R
thylkbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B0O21B
m, p-Xvlienes ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
- Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021BR
T S agate
Trifluocrotoluens (FID) 101 57-150 B801l5B
romofluorobenzene (FID) 116 £5-144 8C15B
rifliuorotoluense (PID) 76 54-14% EPA 8021
Bromofluorohenzene {(PID) a8g 58-1432 EPA 8021B

l?: Hot Detected
®,- Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 1.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 168577 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lElient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/03/03
nits: ug/L Received: 11/03/03
atchi: 85870
Field ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
pe: SEMPLE Analvyzed: 11/05/03
ﬁb ID: 168577-003

'asoline Cc7-C12

o
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPZ 8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
m, p-¥ylenes NI 5.0 EPA 8021R
5.0

Trifluorotoluene (FID) ' 101 £7-150 B015B

romofluorchenzense (FID) 115 £5-144 BO1lSB

riflucorotoluene (PID) 76 54-149 EPA 80Z1B
| Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 89 58-143 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANEK Diln Fac: 1.000
f‘o ID: QC231012 Analyzed: 11/04/03

asoline C7-C1l2

ND 50 80158
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021RB
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021EB
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
Iﬂthylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
m, p-Aylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
o Xylene ND 5.0 EPA B021B

riflucrotoluene (FID) 104 57 150 B80L15B

romof luocrobenzene (FID) 116 £5-144 B0O15B
rifluorctoluene (PID) 81 54-14% EFA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 92 58-143 EPA 8021R

l3= Net Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 1.0




ple Name :
eName :
hod :

Start Time : 0.Q0

Scale Factor:

G

GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

168577-001, 85870, ef f Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
G:\GCOT\DATA\308A007 . raw Date : 11/4/03 07:29 PM
TVHETXE Time of Injection: 11/4/03 07:03 BEM

min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -38.00 mV High Point : 1066.95 mV

1.0 Plot Offset: -38 mV Plot Scale: 1104.9 mVv

lY& U@Y(/ Respaonse [mV]
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' GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

3 le Name : ccv/les,qc231014, 85870, 03ws1767,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
? Name : G:\GCO7\DATA\308A002 . raw Date : 11/4/03 04:17 PM

hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 11/4/03 03:51 PM .
Jtart Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26.00 min Low Point : 0.87 mV High Point : 285.20 mV
Sie Factor: 1.0 ’ Plot QOffget: 1 mV Plot Scale: 284.3 mV
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' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltch.

j.ab #: 168577 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
Elient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA EB0Z1B
Tvpe: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
apb ID: QRCZ231013 Batch#: 85870
atrix: Water Analyzed: 11/04/03
Units: ug/L

TBE 20.00 18.97 95 63-133
enzenea - 20.00 20.45 102 78-123
oluene 2¢.00 19.06 95 75-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.03 90 B0-120
,pP-¥vlenes 40.00 40.22 101 76-120
-¥Xyvlene 20.00 18.96 95 B0-121

riflucrotoluene (FID} NA

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) NA
rifluorotoluene (PID) 71 54-1489
romofluocrobenzene (PID)} 79 58-143

AN N UNE NS W WE WN &

= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 z.0

B G-




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168577 Location: 36092 International Blwd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
froject#; 2333 Rnalysis: 8015B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: RC231014 Batch#: 85870
atrix: Water Analyzed: 11/04/03
Unics: ug/L

Gaso
TEE . NA&
enzene ' NA
oluene NA
Ethvlbenzene NA
,p-Xylenes WA
-Xylene NA

rifluorotoluene (FID) 118 57-150
Bromefluorcbenzene (FID) 114 65-144
Trifluorctoluene (PID) NA
romoflucrcbenzene (PID) NA

W- Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 3.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltct,

ab #: 168577 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 analysis: 8015B

Field ID: 22222220274 Diln PFac: 1.000

S5 Lab ID: 168575-001 Batch#: 85870

atrix: Water Sampled: 11/03/03

Units: ug/L Received: 11/03/03

MS Analyzed: 11/04/03
Eb ID: QC231015

asoline C7-Ca2 <1B.00 2,000 1,977 29 76-120
TBE NA

Benzene NA

Toluene NA
thylbenzene NA

m,p-Xvlenes NA
-Xylene NA

TrlfIUO?otolueqe (FﬁDf 7 7 ' Bl 119 57-150

romofluorobenzene (FID) 119 r5-144
rifluorotoluens (PID) NA
Bromofluorchenzene (PID}) NL
Type : MSD Analyzed: 11/05/03
#b ID: QC231016
gsoline (C7-C12 2,000 1,965 98 76-120 1 20
TRE N&
Benzene NA
oluene NA
thylbenzene NA
m, p-Xylenes NA
o-Xyvlene NA

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 125 57-150
romof lucrobenzene (FID) 126 65-144
rifluorotolusne (PID) NA

Bromofluorcbenzense (PID) NA

.NA: Not Analyzed
FD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 cf 1 4.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168577 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 86000
ﬁab ID: 168577-001 Sampled: 11/03/03
atrix: Water Received: 11/03/03
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 11/08/03
lDiln Fac: 12.50

TBE 1,700 6.3

1;2-Dichlor5éthane—d4 "ib% 5§ti55
oluene-ds 96 80-120
Bromof luorcbhenzene 97 B0-123

i
i
i
i
i
]
i
1
i
!

= Reperting Limit




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168577 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc, Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

QC231522 Batch#: 86000

Water Analyzed: 11/08/03

ug/L

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
romofluorobenzene

110
97
106

77-129
B0-120
80-123

= Not Detected
= Reperting Limit
age 1 of 1

AN ) I G N G . N . W

[ B




Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

C

168577

Location: 3602 International Blwvd

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Water Batch$: 86000
ug/L Analyzed: 11/08/03
1.000
BS Lab ID: QC231514

l'l

. Z-Dichloroethane -d4

104 77-129
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
romofluorobenzene 96 80-123

BSD

.

Lab ID:

QC2321515

TBE 50.00

48.16 96 69-124 0 20

1,2FD1chloroethane—d4 105 77-129
oluene-da 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-123

i
i
i
i
|
i

D= Relative Percent Difference




I Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
| T 2303 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phane (510) 4860900

Date: 27-0CT-03
Lab Job Number: 168184
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Bivd

N

and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
'{ report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
| samples which were submitted for analysis.

ll Thig data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

AN
j?fféf‘ S Manager

This package may be reprcduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # C1l107CA Page 1 of ﬂ)

I Reviewed by:




i I .. -------_

- - d
~CHAIN OF C TODY Page_/_of | _
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. - Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ‘ . /C f{ ng’
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # :
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' .
(510)486-0900 Phone ' : .
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: wevcen StLEorZa
Project No: 5333  Report To: Tony Perini -
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakiand Company: - .SOMA Environmental _
: ‘ m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 al
Fax: 925-244-6601 al
Matrix | . | Preservative = g_
Lab l Sampling Date || 5|2 #of 14|08 w O?DJ =
No. Sample ID. Time mg‘;" Containers|{ T g“ % Q i E
Ol |influent (0713763 o€ an| X, - 3-VOAs >N
07 |GAC-1 to13je3  wueanm| P4 ] | 3-VOAs P e >4
8% |PSP# e/13 /3 _wizoan] [X svoas X| | ]
T
et e A v ) ‘
i ob (RAnpeR
- .
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED HELINQUISHEB BY: - |RECEIVED BY: ‘
' Grab Sample _ T e foy13403 ) o2 <2 S g
Totalizer Reading: - puwz - Re\fon e oo DA_TEITIMQ - DATE/TIME
/ Coo — C D}
: S DDdaufos
SR DATE/TIME . DATEMTIME
_DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




l- ‘ Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

158184 ' Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blwd
SOMA Envircnmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2333
Water Sampled: 10/13/03
ug/L Received: '10/13/03
85298 Analyzed: 10/14/03
INFLUENT Lab ID: 168184-001
e. SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

asollne C7-C12

1 400 25 ' EPA 8021B
enzene 640 25 EPA 8021B
Toluens 200 25 EPA 8021B
thvlbenzene 200 25 EPA 8021B
,p-Eylenes 390 25 EPA 8021B

o-¥ylene 230 25 EPA 8021B

rlfluorotoluene"(FID) 127

57~-150 BO15R
romofluorchenzene (FID) 107 65-144 BQL1l5B
rifluorotoluens (PID) 110 54-149 EPA 8021B
rBromoflucrcbenzene (PID) 111 58-143 EPA 8021B
Field ID: GAC-1 . Lab ID: 168184-002

e SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

asol*ne c7-Cl2 ND 50 8015B
ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
P-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
| @-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

rifluorotoluene (FID) 103 57-150 BO01kB
Bromocfluorcbenzene {FID) 103 65-144 B8015B

rifluorotoluene (PID} 103 54-149 EPA 8021B

romofluorocbenzene {(PID) 104 58-143 EPA 8021B

Not Detected
rli= Reportlng Limit

iiage 1 of 2

.

iy
(=]




l GC1l9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

1

mple Name : 16B818B4-001,85298

eName i G:\GCl9\DATA\2E7X01l1.raw
fthod 1 TVHBTXE
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time

'{ala Factor 1.0 Plot QOffset
INCLOENT

. I nlunh |I|MI|H.I|H I|H|I|i nlnnhm i

Sample #: ¢l.3 Page 1 of 1
Date : 10/14/03 04:18 bpM
Time of Injection: 10/14/03 03:51 PM

¢ 26.90 wmin Low Point : -1,90 mV High Point : 305.16 mv.
t -2 mv Plot Scale: 307.1 mVv

Response {mv]

HhmT ||m|

\'J [

™~
jo] 3
<

il mhnahn!lnnnulél

Al
=091
062

IH|EEII|HII|IE|

1.40

¢

2.50

c6 -

"

5.53

9

S A I T

TRIFLUO —

8

A

13.34

SR, Y = . e e
0l

bl

E

Qbbb oy

BROMOF -
c-16 -

91

17.84

g1
codo vl g

]

Z

c12 -

174

M

9z

;] SN B N G N A e
0¢




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ud.

1£8184 Location: 3609 International Blwd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
[?rOJect# 2333
atrix: Watexr Sampled: 10/13/03
mnlts ug/L Received: 10/13/03
. Batch#: 85298 Analyzed: 10/14/03
lFLeld ID: ESP#1 Lakb ID: 168184-003
Diln Fac: 1.000

lype : SAMPLE
k

asoline C7-C12 ND 50 B0O15B
fETBE 5.3 5.0 EPA 8021B
SnZene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
c-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

Triflucrotcluene (FID) 106 E7-150 BO15B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 107 #5-144 BO1SB
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 1065 54-14% EPA d021B
“Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 109  58-143 EPA 8021RB
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Iab ID: QC228786
Gasoline C7- C12 ND g0 80158
i TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Eenzene ND 5.0 EPA 80218
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1E
thylbenzene ND . 5.0 EPA B021B
p—Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
| o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
.Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 94 57-150 8015B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 96 65-144 8015B
Frifluorotoluene (PID) 94 54-14% EPA 8021B
Bromof lucrobenzene {FPID) 97 58-143 EPA B021B

Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

It

I

o

rage 2 of 2
|
1




l GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

0t

Lol o b b

iple Name cov/bs,qo228797, 85298, 03ws1625,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 cf 1
eName : g:\gel9\data\287x003.raw Date : 10/14/03 07:14 BM
M. thed ;. TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/14/03 11:13 AM
Gkart Time : 0.0C min End Time : 26,80 min Low Peint : -%.14 mV High Point : 460.45 mV
'le Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -9 mv Plot Scale: 469.6 mV
i @“@0’8&-«.&. Response [mV}
; - ) P (o] L £ s
H o W [ o o n o on
; ] S [t o o o
| | | | | 1
o— S T Y T o O A I B I N BN S
. e 1.19
— 56 &U
M —
o
' —C-5 -
I-b :
=C-7 -
.m =
——STRIFLUO —
'm—Z
' c-8 -

il

¥l

BROMOF —
c-10 -

91

0g

(4

c-12 -

¥

N G B D N N EnEm
gl
Lo oo b b oo d o

57

I




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168184 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
vpe : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC228788 Batch#: 85298
Matrix: Watexr Analyzed: 10/14/03
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C1l2

NA

TEE 16.00 9,582 73] 63-133
Rernzene 10.00 10.72 107 78-123
Toluene 10.00 10.21 102 79-120

thylbenzene 10.00 9.904 99 g80-120

n, p-Xylenes 20.00 20.66 103 76-120

lb—Xylene 10.00 10.04 100 8C-121

rifluorotoluene (FID)}

Bromofluorcbenzene {FID}
rifluorotoluens (PID) 101 £4-149
romefluorobenzene (PID) 102 58-143

wA= Not Analyzed

iage 1 of 1

H




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3609 Internationa

168184 Location
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
2333 Analysis: 80158
i ; BS Diln Fac: 1.000
k : QC228787 Batché: 85298
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/14/03
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl12 ' 1,000 1,058 106 80-120
MTBE NA
enzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
n, p-Xylenes NA
. b-Xylene NA

o

;
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID} 108 65-144
Trifluorctoluene (PID) NA
Rromofluorobenzene ({(PID) NA

|
:
|
i
]
'
1
]
i
|

uL= Not Analyzed

iage 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

ab #: 168184 Location: 3609 International Blvd
client: SOMa Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
|@roject#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
ype: BSD Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QCz228881 Batch#: 85298
atrix: 7 Watex Analvzed: 10/14/03
Tnits: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000
TBE NA
i:enzene NA
Toluene N&
thylbenzene NAa
yp-Xylenes N&
L 2-iylene NA

2,089 104 80-120 1 20

rifluorotoluene (FID)

rifluorotcluene (PID) NA
romeflucrobenzene (PID) NA

123
120

Eromofluorobenzene {FID)

A= Not Analyzed
.JPD= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 cf 1

i




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168184 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SCOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030E
| Prcject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B021B
ield ID: ZZRZEEZLELZE ) Batchi: 85298
%SS Lak ID: 168216-007 Sampled: 10/314/03
atrix: Water Received: 10/14/03
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 10/14/03
1ln Fac: 1.000
'fype MS Lak ID: QC228844

asoline C7—C12

TBE ‘ 1.310 20.00 18.97 88 38-149
Benzene <0.06500 20.00 21.02 105 75-128
Toluene <0.03700 2¢.00 20.49 102 79-127
%thylbenzene <0.04500 S 20.00 19.52 98 78-124
m, p-Xylenes <0.07200 40.00 41 .49 104 67-121
o-Xylene <0.05700 20.00 20.54 103 77-131

'Trifluorotoluene.(FID) NA

Eromofluorobenzene {FID) NA
rifluorctoluene (PID) 103 54-149
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 107 58-143
lrfpe: MSD Lab ID: QC228845
Gasocline C7- 012 NA
TBE 20.00 19.10¢ 89 318-14% 1 38
enzene 20.00 21 .24 106 75-128 1 20
Toluene 20.00 19.77 99 7%-127 4 20
thylbenzene 20.00 20.44 102 78-124 5 20
,p Xylenes 40.00 40.83 10z 67-121 2 20
o-Xylene 20.00 20.45 102 77-131 0 20

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) NA
Frlfluorotoluene {PID) 104 54-149
Bromofluorchbenzene (PID) 107 58-143

I
|
|

'}:\IA— Not Analyzed
H%D— Relative Percent Difference

rage 1 of 1 S a0
| |
i .




CUffIS & Tompklns wa Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486 O‘?OO

Date: 22-SEP-03
Lab Job Number: 167576
Project ID: 2333

3609 International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this

ll report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

q Location:

Reviewed by:

Reviewed Dby:

Cp Ve hons Manager

ll This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA . Page 1 of Ei




CHAI N OF CboTODY Page /ot [
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. » Analyses
Analytical Laboralory Since 1878 5 é 751 76
2323 Fifth Street CA&T LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710 '
(510)486-0900 Phone . :
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: o\ o\ pam W oW fnsZ
Project No; 2333 . Report To: Tony Petini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Envlronmental
- m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 w
. . (=]
Fax: 925-244-6601 i
Matrix Preservative = %.
Lab Sample ID Sampling Date =1 53 #of | g S lw % 3
No. ampe 1. Time ol 2| [Containers|E | & [£ Q = E _
=1 |Influent Y663 FETA X - 3-VOAs N
- A _|GAC-1 qisrey 230041 DA 1| 3VOAs X [ ] 40
-3 |PSP#1 G Cres  aticen| X 3-voAs X e
d-1-EF
i Cdd D Anpient—L Intagt
4 R *
Pregerv iun(oriﬁt?‘
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: .- |RECEIVED BY:;
Grab Sample | EEAC VTS Qs 4o

Totalizer Reading: -

Welncon M owuceor  DATE/FIME —— FE/TIME
T e -~ =

DATE/TIME ; — DATETIME

DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

1675786, Location: 3609 International Blvd
. SOMZ Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333
Matrix: HWater Sampled: ©09/15/03
Units: ug/L Received: 09/15/03
j ‘Batch#: 84579 Analyzed: 09/17/03
Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 167576-001

iYPer SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-C12 ’ 4,200 50 1.000 8015B

MTBE 1,100 10 2.000 EPA 8021B
Benzene 460 10 2.000 EPA B8C21E
Toluene 210 5.0. 1.600 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 69 5.0 1.4¢00 EPA 8021B
m,p-¥ylenes 360 5.0 1.000 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 200 5.0 1.000 EPA 8021B

3
Trifluorcotoluene {FID) 144 57-150 1.000 B015B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 143 65-144 1.000 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 93 54-149 1.04Q0 EPA 80218
Bromofluorohenzene (PID) 108 S8-143 1.000 EPA 8021B

S - R - .

ield ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 167576-002
Vpe SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl2

G
MIBE £.0 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021EB
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021RB
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021E
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPR 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID)

BO15B

ey My g MR N

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 8015B
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 81 54-149 EPR 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 1086 58-142 EPA 8021B
l = Not Detected
RL= Reportiﬁg Limit
age 1 of 2 1.0

-




Ii c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167576 Location: 3609 Internatzonal B Vd

‘if_;ab #:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: $9/15/03
Tnits: ug/L Received: 09/15/03
Ratch#: B8457% Analyzed: 09/17/03

ield ID: PSPH#1 Lab ID: 167576-003
YPE SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

asoline C7-C12 ND 0
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
enzene ND B.Q EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ21B
Ethylberizene WD 5.0 EPA 8021B
n,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
ND 5.0 EPA 80Z1B

l
io-mene
I

Triflucroteluene (FID) 83 57-150 B8015B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 117 £5-144 8Q1ER
_ riflucrotoluene (PID) 74 54-149 EPA B021B
| Bromofluorckenzene (PID) 25 §8-143 EPA B8021B
|
Type: - BLANEK Diln Fac: 1.000
ﬁb iD: QC225976
asoline C7- Cl2 ND 50 80158
' ND 5.0 EPA BOZ21B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Taluene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPL 8021B
ﬁ p-¥ylenes ND 5.0 EPA 80Z1E
io Xylene WD 5.0 EPA §021B
irlfluorotoluene (FID) 97 £E7-150 B8015B
Bromof iuorokbenzene (FID) 118 65-144 8015B
iirrlfluorotofuene (PID) 76 54-149 EPA 8C21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 93 58-143 EPA B0Z1B
l : Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

ngage 2 of 2 1.0

!




l‘ Chromatogram

{nple Kame : 167576-001,84579 Sample #: al.Q Page 1 of 1
';leName i G:\NOCOS\DATA\260G006 . raw Date : 9/17/03 $3:43 BM
gt:hod : TVHBIXE Time of Injection: 8/17/03 03:18 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.430 min Low Point : -33.%2¢ mV High Point : 971.83 mvy
ale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffset: -34 mV Plot Scale: 1005.6 mV
(o :
i ’n(r IUQI/H' Response [mV]
s o, SR . n (=) = % 8
Ii o = = = 2 = s = o
. ||f!mgém|mlH|J||r|llmlmzhm!rmMmTHHIIMsmlnnhmhm TITAAEeTa N,
= : 4 80
l{ R Y 096
: 1.54
Y 1.74
l = 2.53
——
l#;_dc_'; - 4.08
 OTRIFLUO —
B=
la,_:c‘s il 7.93
s
e 11.81
T
i = 12.83
‘4‘ ~IBROMOF —
—c10 -
w‘:”’_: 16.28
‘35
'NE
< el
| 12
N
'I\J -
IM_E
L




Mochod

NN S BN EE GR S s .

Chromatogram
!ﬁple Name : ccv/lcs,qc22597B,B4579,03w51335,2.5/500'0 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
leName  : G:\GCOS\DATA\260g002.raw Date : 9/17/03 01:15 PM
: TVHETXE Time of Iniection: 9/17/03 12:41 BM
& Time : 0.00 min End Time + 25.0¢ min Low Point : -1.77 mv High Point : 330.56 mV
le Factor: 1.0 plot Qffset: -2 wV Plot Scale: 332.3 mV
G@ll ne Respense {mV]
— —_ [ ~a (o]
(&) 2 an [ate] [y o
T ] o b < =1 & &
o RN N S A i N B S A A A
— 558
— — == 0.79
— - = 1.53
—_ 7 U
o—|C6 - T.87
~—=C7 -
= TRIFLUO - 5.55
-
o8 - 7.91
o
o — 11.79
[y
re— T 14,
—IBROMOF — g 14.35
— . 14.86
—C-10 - 15.16
i 16.26
S
—
=t
Je12 -
- )
| R
ro_
E .




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
!

Lab #: 167576 Location: 3609 International Blvd
%lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

| Projecc#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B

rype: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: : QCcz25978 Batch#: 84579

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/17/03

Units: ug/L

(

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,000 1,151 115 80-120
;

Trifluorctcocluene (FID) 114 57-150

Bromcflucrobenzene (FID} 130 65-144

age 1 of 1 2.0




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3609 International RBlvd

pab #: 167576 Locaticn
Client: SOME Environmental Engineering Inc. Frep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
iTy'pe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
‘Lab ID: QC225977 _ Batchi: 84579
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/17/03
iUnits: ug/L
MTBE 10.00 8.881 89 63-133
@enzene 10.00 10.12 101 78-123
Toluene ©10.00 5.573 96 79-120
Ethylbenzene 10.00 9.941 59 80-120
i ,p-Xylenes 20.G0 21.03 105 76-120
-Xylene 10.00 10.36 104 80-121

)

erfluorotoluene (PID) r7§ .
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 95 58-143

age 1 of 1

-
T




l; c Curtis & Tompxkins, Ltd.

167576 Locatio 3609 International Elvd
‘ SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFPA 5C30B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
Field ID: PSP#1 Batch#: 84575
'}::SS Lab ID: 167576-003 Sampled: 9/15/03
atrix: Water : Received: 09/15/03
Units: ua/ L Analyzed: 09/17/03
iloiln Fac: 1.000
lype: M3 ) Lab ID: QC226012

Casollne C7-C12 i 17.50 2,000 2,193 102 76-120

Eriflﬁorotoluene (FID)
wiromofluorobenzene (FID) 139 6£5-144

i

Type: M3D Lab ID: QU226020

111 76-120 2 20

012 2,000 2,246

rifluorotcluene (FID) 123 57-150
I Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 140 65-144

PD= Relative Percent Difference

! |
iage 1 of 1 1.0




_CUI’TIS & Tompklns LTd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Shreet, Berkeley CA 94710, Phone (510) 486- OQOO

Date: 18-8EP-03

Lab Job Number: 167282
Project ID: 2333
Location: 360% International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain cnly to those
gsamples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: 54_4_,.,‘._& M‘gﬁ/ﬂé:‘z 'F:.v 2 K'?
Operations Manager :

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of H




. HAIN OF CLST DY | Page [/ of { _
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | | Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 . , [ (ﬂ 72\% 9\
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # _ -
Berkeley, CA 94710 .o :
(510)486-0900 Phone _ . '
(610)486-0532 Fax ' Sampler: Melivan Afud e aZi
Project No; 2333 _ ' Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
o
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 bt
‘Fax: ~ . 925-244-6601 _ n
Matrix Preservative = g
Lab Sampling Date = B2 # of ile) Slw (g’ vt
) Bl={o O 151>
“No. Sample ID. Time alg 2| |Containers| T % =1L T g
=\ |influent ;L ' Rz, 03 12,8 X - 3-VOAsg : ' b
—~ . |GAC-1 Gip2 s0F  jaiegen A 3-VOAs PX % XX
=" |PSP#1 ' A2 /o3 lastaeer] [X 3-VOAs e
[~ es' L m
e
zy» Hadoived
- 20 Uﬁﬁ%’” .
Notes: EpF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: ‘
Grab Sample _ ' ' . Bho 1 @ 74063 -2 M0y
Totalizer Reading: - |, 24<, 040 mehran AW roe T DATEIF!MI-\?/\;__ : - ~ D\ATEFHME :
: 2. poutesi S 2T “_% A
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

W N S am me

‘Lab #: 16728 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/02/03

Units: ug/L Received: 09/02/03

Batchi: 84173
rield ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 5.000C

vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/04/03

ab ID: 167282-001

NG

it

250

Gasoline
MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
‘Ethylbenzene
o, p-Xylenes
c-Xvlene

. N

SUEEOgat ] it
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 121 57-1503 BO15B
Bromofiuorobenzene (FID) 141 65-144 801SB
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 51 54-149 EPA 8021B
ﬁromofluorobenzene {(PID) 113 58-143 EPA B0Z21B
. ield ID GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Jvpe: SAMPLE Enalvzed: 08/03/03
Lab. ID 1e7282-002 ’
i :
5.0 EPA B8021B
lBenzene 5.0 EPA B021B
. Toluene 5.0 EPA BOZ1EB
Ethylbenzene 5.0 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 5.0 EPA 8021B
| o-Xylene 5.0 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene {(FID} 57-150

l 96 240158

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 124 65-144 8015B
lTrifluorotoluene {PID) 78 54-149 EPA B8021B
iBromofluorobenzene {(PID} 102 58-143 EPA 8021B

J

1

I |
lD: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1

1

of




l Chromatogram

hple Name : 167282-001,84173,btxe only Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
eName ; g:\gels\data\245g022 . raw Date : 9/4/03 11:28 AM

1 thod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/4/03 12:22 AM

Start Time : 0.00 min Bnd Time : 25.00 min Low Point : (.47 mV High Point : 280.81 mV

'le Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: © my Plet Scale: 280.3 mV

; INEF L UOENT Response [mY]

]
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v
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3609 International Blvd

iLab #

167282 Location:

Client: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/02703
lUnits: ug/L Received: 09/02/03

| Batchi: 84173

|

Field ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE Analvzed: pe/03/03

l{ab ID: 167282-003
Gascline C7-C12 ND 50 BOLEE
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA B0Z21lE
Benzene NI 5.0 EPA 8021E
iToluene ND 5.0 EEA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EpA BOZ1B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EFPA 8021B
jo-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
i

...................... oAt e Cr aamits
Triflucrotoluene (FID} 57-150 B8015B
Bromofluorchbenzene (FID) 127 65-144 8015B
Trifluorotoluens (PID) 80 54-14% EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 105 58-143 EPA 8021B

lJype: BLANK . Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC224358 Analyzed: 09/03/03

I' BT T E
Gasoline C7-Cl12 ND 50 801GB
MTBE ND 5.¢ EPA B0Z21B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
Uo-¥Xvliene ND 5.8 EPA 8021B

bt oo ¢ REC Fite

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 102 57-150 B8C15B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 125 65-144 8(C15B
Trifiuorctoluene (PID) 82 54-14% EPA 8021B

‘Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 58-343 EPA B8021B

|
D= Not Detected
ML= Regorting Limit
Page of




l Chromatogram
3 ie Name : CCV/LCS,qc22436C},841'73,03ws1335,5/5000 Sample #: ) Page 1 of 1
[ ame : 3:\GCOS\DATAN\245G002.raw ) Date : 9/3/03 01:26 PM
tecnod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/3/03 @1:01 PM
jtart Time ¢ 0.00 min End Time ; 25.00 min Low Point : -3.51 mV High Poink : 478.02 mV
3 e Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -10 mV Plot Scale: 487.5 mV

gﬂﬁ

G—Zw&,\;&/ Response [mV]

| 4 o s 3

o Cro P e .
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Pa 167282 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Cllent SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
| Projecth: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
'Lab ID: QC224359 Batchi: 84173
Matrix: Water hnalyzed: 09/03/03
*Um_ts ug/L
MTBE 20.00 18.37 92 63-133
Benzene 20.00 20.39 102 78-123
Toluene . 20.00 18.96 85 79-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 15.64 98 B0-120
W, p-Xylenes 40.00 41.00C 102 76-120
i —Xylene 20.00 20.07 100 80-121
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 73 54-149
hromofluorobenzene (PID) 91 58-143

Page 1 of 1 ‘ 5.0

i

d




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3409 International Biﬁa

167282 Location:

SOMA Envircmmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
2333 Analysis: B8015E
LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
QC224360 Batch#: 84173
Water Analyzed: : 09/03/03
ug/L '

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 136 65-144

i’Trifluorotolue_nE: (FID) 123




.3 c Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab # le7282 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
'Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA BQ30B -
[ Preject#: 2333 Bnalysis: 8015B
Field ID: LELZAZEZZL Batchi#: 84173
i}MSS Lab ID: 1672588-001 Sampled: 09/02/03
Matrix: Water Received: 09/02/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/04/03
iDiln Fac: 1.000
lype: MS Lab ID: QC224404
iGasoline c7-Cc12 33.24 2,000 2,135 105

Triflucrotoluene (FID) llér 57-150
Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 137 65-144

-

VRe: MSD Lab ID: QC224405

iGagoline C7-C12 2,000 2,165 107 76-120 1 20

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 117 57-150
Bromocflucrobenzene (FID} 140 55-144

nPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lic.

3609 Internaticonal Blvd.

Lab #: 167282 Location:

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: B4307

ab ID: 167282-001 Sampled: 09/02/03
Matrix: Water Received: 09/02/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/08/03

iln Fac: 10.00

1,2—D1chloroeth§he-d4 157

oluene-ds

101

| Bromoflucrobenzene 95

80-120
g0-123

!

ni:_Reporting Limit
lPage 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

3609 International Blvd

ab #: 167282 Location:

iClient: SOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 82608

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC224878 Batch#: 84307

‘Matrix: Water hnalyzed: 0s/08/03
‘Units: ug/L

106

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 77-129
Toluene-dsg 97 g0-120
Bromof luorobenzene 106 80-123

1

tz Not Detected
~Li= Reporting Limit

'?Iage L of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

o

3609 Internétiéﬁéi. Blvd

lLab #: 167282 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503038

| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC224977 Batch#: 84307
atrix: Water Bnalyzed: 09/08/03
Unite: ug/L

MTRE

;2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 77-12%9
Toluene-d8 99 80-120
romofluorobenzene 106 80-123

i
i
!
i
}

"P: Not Detected
nl= Reportimng Limit




c Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.

q

Project#: 2333 - Analysis: EPA 8250B
J v

Lab #: 167282 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

,Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Water Batch#: 84307

E

nits: ug/L Analyzed: 09/08/03

5 .
3-

e: BS Lab ID: QC224876

| MTBE 50.00

3 95

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105 77-129
Toluene-ds 102 83-120
}gromofluorobenzene 104 B0-123
'lype: BSD . Lab ID: QC224877
I
'riTBE 50.00 48.19 96 69-124 1 20

I

oluene-ds 102 80-120

Bromofluorchenzens 102 80-123

o

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 10.0




' Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

167282 Location: 3609 International Blvd
SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield 1ID: ZZZZLZEELE Batch#: 84307
5SS Lab ID: 167227-003 Sampled: 08/28/03
atrix: Waterx Received: 08/28/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/08/03
iln Fac: 1.000

§

lype: _ MS ’ » Lab ID: QC224958

TBE <0.1100 50.00 43.9%9 88 67-127

£ 1170
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 107 77-129
Toluene-da 108 80-120
Bromofluorchenzene 94 80-123
e MsSD Lab ID: QC224959

- oy e LI
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 104 77-129

Toluene-48 100 BD-120
romofluorobenzene 100 80~-123

- -

rPD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 11.0

.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
T 2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 03-SEP-03

Lab Job Number: 167027
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Releage of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The resultsg contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: | i i;kiiljf02%2§7

jkOJec%fManéger

- R - -

Reviewed by:

Offrat' 18 Manager

This package may be reprcduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 013107CA Page 1 of lé




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 167027
Client: SOMA Environmentai Engineering inc.
Project: . 3609 International Bivd
Request Date: 08/19/2003
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water
samples requested from the above referenced project on August 19, 2003. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TVH/BTXE:

In the influent sample, the recovery for the surrogate trifluorotoluene is outside control
I ' limits due to the coelution of the surrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The
l associated surrogate recoveries are acceptable.

lI No other analytical problems were encountered.




N N & =N =N aE Em
CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page _{_of |
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Labo-ratory Since 1878 : i é 70 0 ~ ‘
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710 ‘
{510)486-0900 Phone .
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: twelavxon | A QW00 Z
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Prolect Name:3609 International Blvd 0ak|and Company SOMA Enviro_nme‘ntai :
o0
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 g
Fax: 925-244-6601 % .
Matrix | Preservative wlb
- o
[ . = o | o¥
Lab Sampling Date |5 93% # of 3 0[S w o|x
No. Sample ID. Time @[Z|E| |Containers| T % 219 1£ E
|_.
-y Inﬂqent 208,03 Wi3e aA 3-VOAs :
GAC-1 pataed  atacae ] PO 3-VOAs [ el S
PSP Bl ez NG Y X 3-VoAs X Pl nd
L ryation Gorredi? A
ﬁ’*es %] Nd O NA 1 by ot
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample jaraC KM g;1e, 63 ' %r—-l“/(d“? |2 125
Confirm MtBE by EPA Method 8260B | yneuon dswcoozr pATEMMEY” DATE/TIME

Totalizer Reading:

4

W W pguteer

DATE/TIME GEITIME

DATE/TIME

PATE/TIME




l ' . ‘ - ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blvd
’lient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep:: ' EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 o
atrix: ‘ Water Sampled: ' 08/1s/03
nits: ug/L Received: 1 08/15/03
. Batchi: 83853 Analyzed: .08/20/03
) Co
Field ID: INFLUENT Lakb ID: 167027-001

e SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

-

asoline C7-Ci2 6,700 250 80158
TBE 1,600 25 EPA 8021B
enzene 710 25 "EPA 8021B

o

Toluene 370 : 25 ' EPA 8021B
if‘thylbenzene 130 25 EPA B8021B
1, p-Xylenes 710 25 ' EPA BO21B
o-Xylene 370 25 EPA 3021B

L e

58
Trifluorctoluene (FID} 152 * 57-150 201SB
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 107 6£5-144 801:EB
Triflucrotelusne (PID) 132 54-149 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 106 5g8-143 EPA B8021B

N -
w3

|

i .
Field ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 167027-002

' a: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000
|

Gasoline {7-C12 ND S0 8015B
QTBE ND 5.0° EPA 8021B
enzene ND 5.0 EPZ B0Z1RB
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
E,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021EB
| o-Xylene ND 5.0 . EPA BCZ1B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 117 §7-150 B801:5B

Bromefluorcbhenzene (FID) 104 £5-144 801%B
riflucrotoeluene {PID) 115 54-149 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorchenzeme (PID) 102 58-143 EPA BOZ1B

|~*= Value outside of QU limits; see mnarrative
h: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

rage 1 of 2 1.9
}
i

H




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
ple Name : 167Q027-001,83853 Sample #: al.d Page 1 of 1
eName s G:\GCO04\DATAN232J011.raw Date 8/21/03 08:02 AM
i-heod : TVHETXE Time of Injecticn: B/20/03 06:43 PM
Start Time = 0.00 min End Time + 26,00 min Low Point @ 41.44 mV High Point : 403,03 ov
ile Factor: 1.0 Ploc Offsetc: 41 mV Plot Scale: 361.6 mV
; INFLUENT Response [mV]
I > ) ] Crl (_-1 S
o Lot n (o) o >
Loe) Lo} fank ] T o) )
. IR N R I A A A B I
b T.61 1.46
T 293
= - 2.4
I —C-6 — 5
— 3.50
. .
_. 5 B -4 56
=loX; ~- 5.27
lwz -
b DTRIFLUO - 6.72
=
I —C-8 - 9.08
| &
E i
i_[ i 12.91
= 13.93
l =
TIBROMOF — 15.46
' > 4C-10 -
N
3 17.39
l‘ &
I
's N
| &
[
l[ -
~a ]
Sc-12
l‘; ho_—




'f c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
?lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
| Project#: 2333
Matrix: _ Water Sampled: 08/19/03
'%gnlts ug/L Received: 08/19/03
atchi: 83853 Analyzed: 08/20/03
l;
%
Field ID: BESP#1 Lak ID: 167027-003
ﬁpe: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 50 B0O15B
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021RB
enzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
thylbenzense ND 5.0 EPFA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EFA BOZ1EB
ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 119 57-150 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 106 65-144 801SB
rifluorctoluene (FID) 117 54-149 EPA BOZ1B
romoflucrabenzene (PID) 105 58-143 EPA BC21EB

|
G
I
1

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
fb ID: QC2230023

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 0
TEE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021EB
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
,p Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
‘o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
lTrlfluorotoluenE {FID) 10 801
‘Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 89 65-144 8015RB
ITrifluorotolusene (PID) 101 54-142 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene {(PFID) 28 58-143 EPA B8021B

Not Detected
KL= Reporting Limit

':}age 2 of 2 . 1.0
? .

lg: Value outside of QC limits; see narrative




li

GC04 TVH 'J!

Data File FID

0¢

i

ve

] Bl TN I &R F =N s En e
8l

pple Name : cev/lcs,ge223005,83853,03wsll06,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
il eName v G:\GCC4\DATA\232]j002. . raw Date : 8/20/03 01:1¢ PM
.. thed : TVHETXE Time of Injecticn: B/20/03 11:48 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time v 26.00 min Low Point : 47.00 oV High Point : 303.08 mVv
I.Eaxle Factor: 1.0 Blot Offset: 47 mv Plot Sgale: 256.1 mV
; [
j Gﬂéﬁ’&fvub Response [mv]
l’ N s — . — ™ [ ) ] [
i o o] < N I~ o] co ] B o =% o
| = & S [t =R R = o st = T
- bbb e g bedogdodd o pedao o
]
| - 1.19 i 1,45
. = 1,82 '
: 5 2.25
) ; .44
| =C6 - 2,69
1 )
i :
| ; - 4,50
- LAY
c-7 = 5.28
i-
! TRIFLUO — 8.72
i.
.J C-B - 9@8
=
= %,
: -12.69 12.90
= - 13.93
_-g
- 1 - i !
BROMOF —- ' 15.48
> —C-10 - ; 15.96 16.26
17.39
c-12 -
=
i




l Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3609 International 31lvd

167027 Location

?lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCsS Diln Fac: 1.000
'gLab ID: QC223004 Batchi#: g3853
atrix: Water hnalyzed: 08/20/03
Units: ug/L

£

Gasoline C7-Ci2 - NA

TBE 10.00 g.322 a3 63-133
enzene 10.00 10.27 - 103 78-123
Toluene 10.00 2.655 97 75-120
Ethylbenzene 10.60 9.663 97 80-120
n,p-Xylenes 20.00 20.64 103 76-120
L ~¥ylene 10.00 9.936 99 B0-121

l;;I'rlfluorotoluené (FrID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) NA

Triflucrotoluene (PID) 107 54-149
Eromofluorobenzene (PID) 96 58-143
¥

.l N Tl -

z

= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 : 2.0

-,




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

S R .

3609 International Blwvd

Lab #: 167027 Location

JClient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
Type: LS Diln Fac: 1.0040
Lab ID: QC223005 Batch#: 83853
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/20/03
Units: ug/L

1

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,157 108 80-120

MTBE NA
{Benzene NA
Tocluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
i'm,p—Xylenes KA
o-Xylene N&

Trifluorctoluene (FID)
Bromcfluorcbenzene (FID) ' 101
Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Eromcflucrobeaenzene (FPID) NA

jA: Not Analyzed
'Page L of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167027 Location 3609 International Blvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
ZRZZZZZEZ2E Batch#: 83853
85 Lab ID: 167040-007 Sampled: 08/18/03
Water Received: 08/19/03
ug/L Analyzed: 08/20/03
1.900
MS Lab ID: QC223018

ascline C7-C12

TBE NA
Benzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
p-Xylene NA

i : 4 3
ITrlfluorotoluene (FIC) 137 57-150 .
Eromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 65-144
rifluocrotcluene (PID) NA
' Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) N&
l""ype: MSD Lab ID: QC223019
| Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,177 107 76-120
ETBE NA
enzene NA
Toluene NA
' thylbenzene NA
. p-¥Xylenes Na
| o-Xylene NA

Trifluo oluene (FID) 135 £7-150
‘Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 102 65-144

Trifluorctoluene (PID) NA

gromofluorobenzene (PID) NA

. iNA: Not Analyzed
¥PD= Relative Percent Difference

lPage 1 of 1 P




c Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 833890

Tab ID: 167027-001 Sampled: 08/19/03
Matrix: Water Received: 08/15/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/22/03
Diln Fac: 12.50

‘Lab # 167.027 Location: 3609 International Blvd
|

MTBE 1,300 6.3

Gaa ; :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 77-12¢9
Foluene -ds 101 8a0-120
, Bromof lucrobenzene 114 80-123

Pra—— ———

= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1 5.0

.G A S GE N Em = ==




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 Internatiomal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Iype: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: RC223145 Batch#: 83890

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/21/03

Units: ug/L

-___-a-. & s e

MTRE

1,2-Dichlercethane-d4 104 77-129
Toluene-48 100 80-120
remofiluorobenzene 113 B0-123

a

D= Not Detected
T= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

 Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blvd
|C‘1ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

| Project#: 2333 : Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 83890
'Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/21/03

{Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC223143

1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 106  77-129
Toluene-ds 28 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 B0-123

ype: BSD . Lab ID: QC223144

MTBE 50,00 50.30 101 £9-124 4 20

I
|
i
|
i

' 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 7'7— 12‘5
Toluene-ds 97 80-120C
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-123

f
|
I
|
I
i

nLD: Relative Percent Difference
FPage 1 of 1 7.0

i




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. » Analytical Lqporqf_grﬁggﬂ,___uslirr:)kgg 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 30-JUL-03
Lab Job Number: 166439
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 Internaticonal Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ? jiK)Z;%ngiqpq

\P¥djectManager

Reviewed by:

Opexalions Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of __\)




20

CHAIN OF C (0] Page _/ of [
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. } - ’ | Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 : _ U
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # \ é 6 ( 3 (‘1
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone ‘ .
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: tewrow | S QW oo Tl
Project No: 2333 Report To: , Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd;, Oakland Company.: SOMA Environmental "
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600- g
. “— : S
Fax: _995-244-6601 W
Matrix Preservative Co 1=
3 o
— hd 0|l
Lab Sampling Date  |=| 8| #of (3128w o >
No. Sample ID. Time C?Jgg Containers| T % Z19Q -é % .
- Influent PV B 3-VOAs '
-1 GAC-1 —— 20,03 taies em] DX 3-VOAs 1% X XK
-3 psP#1 | p: T2l T T X 3-VOAs X pad
- o
— N/A
—— .
. Rets —
|\ e cved [ On Iq 1
0 CIAmbient 0 jay |
L S — R |
Notes: EpF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: | RECEIVED BY: _
Grab Sample | | ' 3Pt 3403 | 2. <ol /63
Confirm MtBE by EPA Method 8260B s o7 oatermve| /. f2 4z - 7" DATE/TIME
Totalizer Reading: | | 7 !
DATETIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

_ Location: 3609 International Blvd
; SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. ?rep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 S 7
atrix: Water Sampled: 07/21/03
wni'ts: ug/L Received: 07/21/03
(iBatchi: 83036 Analyzed: [07/22/03
Field ID: INTLUENT Lab ID: 166439-001
SAMPLE

'ype :

asoline C7-C12
TBE
Benzene

Tcluene
Ethylbenzene
rm, p-Xylenes

6,400
3,100
1,000

19¢

69

950
320

5

00

10.00 8015B

10.00 EPA B(021EB
10.00 EPA 8021B
1.000 EPA BOZ1EB
1.000 EPA 8021B
10.00 EPA BO21E
1.000 EPA 8021B

io—Xylene

'Trifluorotcluene (FID) 117 57-150 10.00 S015B
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 127 65-144 10.00 BO15RE
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 121 54-145 1.000 EPA 8021B
IBromofluorcbenzene (PID) 111 58-143 1.000 EPA 8GZ1B
.F:i_eld ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 166439-002
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

|'ype:

Gasgoline C7-Clz2

ND 50 B015B
MTEBE 49 5.0 EPA BO21B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8Q021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Im, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
[ o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

iTrifluorotoluens (F
Bromofluocrchenzene (FID)
Trifluorcotcluene {FID)

*Bromofluocrobenzene (PID)

95
113
9é
113

57-150
65-144
54-148
58-143

BO1S5B
8015E
EPA 8021B
EFA 80Z1E

!D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

iage 1 cf 2




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

166439 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
PrOJect# 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/21/03
Units: ug/L : Received: 07/21/03
JBatch#: 830236 Analyzed: 67/22/03
!ield ID: pPSP#1 Lab ID: 166439-003
‘y’pe: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000
Gasoline C7-C12 ND C
MTEBE ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
lBenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPZ 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

io—Xylene

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 93 57-150 B8015B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 121 65-144 B8015B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) S5 54-149 EPA 8021B
Eromofluorobenzene (PID) 122 54-143 EPA 8021B

rype: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Iab ID: QC219800
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 B015B
i.VITBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Penzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
'Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
', p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
ND 5.0

,b Xylene EPA B021R

rrlfluorotoluene {(FID) a5 57-150
Bromcfluorobenzene (FID) 106 65-144 801GB
rlfluorotoluene {PID) 97 54-149 EPA B(021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 1G9 58-143 EPA 8021B

' = Not Detected
“L- Reporting Limit

lPage 2 of 2 1.0
|

i




. : . c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

166439 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blwvd
' SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333
Type nCcs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: ©C219801 Batchit: 8303¢
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/22/03
Units: ug/L

. -—_ -

Gascline C7-C12 NA
MTBE ' 20.00 15.68 98 6§3-123 EPA BC21B
Benzene » : 20.00 19.96 100  78-123 EPA 8021B
'Toluene 20.00 19.07 95 79-120 EPA 8021B
Zthylbenzene 20.00 19.33 97 g80-120 EPA B021iB
m, p-Xylenes 40.00 38.73 97 76-120 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 20.00 19.38 97 80-121 EPA 8021B

N . ~l

Trifluorotoluene (FID) o8B £7-150 8015B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 107 65-144 8015EB
;Trlfluorotoluene {PID) 9% 54-149 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID) 108 58-143 EPA 8021B

I
i
I
J
I
1
I
]

dA= Not Analyzed
.Page 1 0of 1
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l c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

: 1564389 Locaticon: 3609 International Blvd
’Client: . SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 50308
'Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
vpe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: pCc219802 Batch#: 83038
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/22/03

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Ciz2
MTBE . NA
Benzene NA
‘"Toluene _ NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

i
lTrifluorotoluene {FID) 117 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) - 118 65-144
1Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA
(Bromof luorcbenzene (PID) NA
]

1

i

“A= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

'i "nternational Blvd

Lab #: 166439 :

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308

Projectc: 2333 Analysis: B0O1SB

Field ID: ZRZALLEL4E Batch#: 83036

MSS Lak ID: 166471.-001 Sampled: 07/22/03

Matrix: Water Received: 07/22/03
. Uniteg: ug/L Lnalyzed: 07/23/03

IDiln Fac: 1.000

Ve : MS Lab ID: QC219815

'!Gasoline ¢7-Cl2 23.64 2,000 1,928 95 76-120
MTEE . - NA
Benzerne NA
Toluene ) NA
thylbenzene N&
m,p-¥ylenes NA
‘,O—Xylene NA
]
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 112 57-150
ﬁroﬁofluorobenzene (FID) 118 65-144
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) NA

'Ferpe: MSD Lab ID: (C219816
: o sREC liamd

Gasgoline C7-C12 2,000 1,950 36 76-120 1 20
. TBE NA
Eenzene . N&
Toluene NA
thylbenzene ' NA
b-Xylenes NA
| ©o-Xylene NA

Triflucroteoluene (FID) 1ce
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 115 65-144
Triflucrotoluene (PID) NA

® Bromcflucrobenzene (PID) NA

ltA-—- Not Analyzed

wPD= Relative Percent Difference

'Page 1 of 1 4.0
i )
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

i
‘
i
|

. 3609 International Blvd

Lab #: 166439 _ B Location:
Client: SOMA Environmeéntal Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA .5030B
‘Project#: 2333 : ' Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: g3laz
'Lab ID:. ' 166439-001 Sampled: 07/21/03
i Matrix: o - Waterxr Received: 07/21/03
L Units: ug/L Analvzed: 07/25/03 .

Diln Fag: 20.00"

1,2—Dichloroethaﬂé—d4
Toluene-ds
| Bromofluorcobenzene

93
88

.101

77-129
80-120

80-123.

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

-




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

* C

3609 International Blvd

Lab #: 166439 Location:

Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: GAC-1 Batch#: B3122

Lab ID: 166439-002 Sampled: 07/21/03
Matrix: Water Received: 07/21/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromoflucrohenzene 104 80-123

aL= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1 6.0

-




l : ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166439 L 3609 International Blvd
’Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: : EPA 5030B
i Projectf#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC220086 Batch#: 83122
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/24/03
Units: ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 77-129 _ {
Toluene-ds 90 80-120 ’

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123

D= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1 B.0

R __ "




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

'1 Lab #: 166439 Location: 31609 Internatiomal Blvd
EClient: SOMA Enwvircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308

| Project#: 2333 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
' Matrix: Water Batch#: 83122

Units: ug/L : Analyzed: 07/24/03

/Diln Fac: 1.000
|Type: BS Lab ID: QC220063

1;2—5ichloroethane—déﬂuu 96 77-129

Toluene-ds 94 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzene _ 93 80-123

rype: BSD . Lab ID: QL220064

MTBE " 50.00 46.60 $3  69-124 3 20

SeTa e R

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 77-129

Toluene-ds 95 80-120
| Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-123

2PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley., CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

l Date: 22-JUL-03

| Lab Job Number: 166254
! Project ID: 2333

' Location: 3609 International Blvd
!

l-, This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
; and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements. of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: //15
rdle

ctfManager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # OL1LO7CA ' Page 1 of 33
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CHAIN OF CUST_O | Page_Lou_
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. _ - ' Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 \ (0 6 ;5 L/
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # :
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0800 Phone )
(510)486-0532 Fax ' Sampler: tewron | ) OWCOQZA
Project No: 2333 _ Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd;, Qakland Company : SOMA Environmental o
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 o
. «
Fax: 925-244-6601 L
Matrix Preservative | |© E
(=]
w| O | o el
Lab Sampling Date  |=|2i4 # of alfi0|w o| X
No. Sample [D. Time @ §§ Containers| T % =19 g E
~| linfluent 39,63 % 0w _3VOAs ’
-2 |GAC-1 Fra, 07 1 g ¥ 3-VOAs [¥] >< ><
_7 |PsP#1 " Tijmes vewcem| P [ | 3VOAs X P
fraci?
Recel nlge . ‘
1 fact
{
Notes: EpF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample 330/ 3, "‘( LEY ?(al, 02 . q,;"JDPf“
‘Confirm MtBE by EPA Method 82608 U\ Py paTETIME) : %E
FetatizerReacinyg: ) 6 |
DATE/TIME C'/DATEITIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltct

I
l
1
i
i

Lab # 166254 Location 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333
| Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/09/03
Units: ug/L Received: 07/09/03
Eleld ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 166254-001
Type SAMPLE
'Gasollne c7- C12 $,300 50 1.000 82810 07/11/03 B8015B
MTBE 4,300 25 5.000 82840 07/13/03 EPA 8021B
Benzene 1,100 25 5.000 82840 07/13/03 EPA 8021B
lToluene 31¢ 5.0 1.000 82810 07/11/03 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 110 5.0 1.00¢0 82810 07/11/03 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 270 25 5.000 82840 07/13/02 EPA BO21B
o-Xylene 370 25 5.000 82840 07/13/03 EPA B021RB
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 107 57-150 1.000 82810 07/11/03 80158
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 103 65-144 1.000 82810 07/11/03 8015B
Trifluorcotoeluene (PID) 133 54-149 5.000 82840 07/13/03 EPA 8021B
dBromofluorobenzene (PID) 1la $8-143 5.0040 82840 07/13/032 EPA 8021B
ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Ype: SAMPLE Batch#: 82840
Lak ID: 166254-002 Analyzed: 07/13/03

Gasoline C7-C12

MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Nl &N s =
; =

§88885

36

mumyekbnno

0O 000 oo

8015B

EPA 8021B
EPA B021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA B8021EBE
EPA B021B

i Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105

57-150

8015B

| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 65-144 B8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 109 54-149 EPA 8021B
li Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 58-143 EPA 8021B
l = Not Detected
E;: Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 3

I
|




i

GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
'mple Name : 166254-001,82810 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
1eName ; G:\GCD4\DATAN192J006, raw Date ; 7/12/03 12:31 PM
ithod + TVHBTXE : Time of Injection: 7/13/03 12:52 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min Bnd Time 1 26.00 min Low Point : &.06 mV High Point : 1094.43 mV
ale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: B mv Plot Scale: 10B5.4 mV
i w—
! /M FL—U@'\J 1 Response [mV]
— [l [ ] + (o] <N ] o0 (4] ES
o o [ew] 2 fan] < [sie] o [a] e}
. oo S Db DL bood oo e ooy
' ] =0.29
i — =]
] - 1.15
%! - " 1.45
e
ll —Cc-6 - =D 44
=
3c-7 - 5.16
=
HTRIFLUO —
1 0=
Ses -
 IBE
3 T
=
e
F - 12.79
_
=3 13.81
e
—|BROMOF —
l >—C-10 -
l —
l B3
-
e
B=
| 2 -
i -
| o =
i
b=




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 1566254 Location 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 :

| Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/09/03

rmits: ug/L Received: 07/09/03

ield ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
ype: SAMPLE Batchi: 82810

Lab ID: 166254-003 Analyzed: 07/11/03

| Gasoline C7-C12

ND 50 8015B
MTRBE ND 5.0 EPA 3021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Tolusne ND 5.0 EPA 80Z1B
Ethyibenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPZ 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
T
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 §7-150 80L5E
Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 102 65-144 80LSB
Trifiluorotoluene (PID) 108 54-149 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) 110 58-143 EPA BO21B
ype : BLANK Batch#: 82810
Lab ID: QC218944 Analyzed: 07/11/03
iln Fac: L.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50
' MTE2E ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
| Benzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPAL 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 2021B
| o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

etk L, :
iTrifluorotcluengL(FID) 101 57-150 8015B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 99 65-144 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 106 54-149 EPA B0Z1B
| Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 104 58-143 EPA BOZ1RB

= Not Detectead
L= Reporting Limit

age 2 of 3 1.1




. GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
lple Name : ccv/los,qozl8g46,82810,03ws1106,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
¥ :eHame ; G:A\GC04\DATA\192J003.raw pate : 7/11/03 10:18 AM
! thod : TVHETHE _ Time of Injection: 7/11/03 09:52 AM
Starc Time : 0.00 min End Time + 26.00 min Low Point : 56.83 mV High Point : 122.05 mV
le Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: 57 mV Plot Scale: 65.2 mV
Gmﬂ&/\a\.}/ Response [mV]
o o ~ i oo oo w w = o = = Pt
T [ fan) [ (o) (82} ? n (e (@] ? own (o)
i . [ i
| T D o Feea e b b T T
= — =0 TZ
q = : 1.42
N_: —==~=|=mﬁ=7=8m*='———”1::7f
—] ‘ 2.
[ Jdcs - 561 -0
I
I P
(S
- 70
—c-7 - 5.17
l3 =
i —TRIFLUO - 6.60
| [NE
|
=C8 - 8.96
I
‘ —
—
R
B
i
j E 12.567 12.78
:.J_._Z_ i 13.81
NE |
. — 14,51
N — :
[ -%0 '
| TJBROMOF - e 15.35
] . = 15.85
I »>—C-10 - K 168.14
b=
b -3
- 17.27
l;&"—:
; —
'!M__:
| = —
I~
 INE
I
N
—C-12 —
=
2 ]
—




Cb Curtls & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166254 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
i Project#: 2333 -

Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/09/03

Units: ug /L Received: 07/09/03

vpe: BLANK Batch#: 82840
Lab ID: QC219069 Analyzed: 07/12/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

2

Gascline C7-C1 ND 50 8015B
i MTBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene KD 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
i m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

oMa
‘ Trifluorotoaluene (FID) 96 57-150 8015B
i Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) =]¢] 65-144 B8Q15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 102 54-149 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 99 58-143 EPA 8B021B

= Not Detected
: Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 3 _ 1.1
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c Curtis & Ternpkins, LiQ.

Lab #: 166254 Location: 3609 Iﬁternatlonal Rlvd

Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
Type: . LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC218946 Batchi: 82810
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/11/03

Units: ug/L

asoline C7.CLl2 o 1,000 882.8 88 80-120

-

"Trifluoroctoluene (FID} S 114 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 96 65-144

1
i
!
]

!
I
I
!
!
!
'
i
!
!
!

'Page 1 of 1




" Curis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166254 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blw
iClient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 analysis: EPA 8021B
‘Type: BS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: Q218945 Batch#: 82810
Matrix: Water Bnalyzed: 07/11/03
‘Units: ug/L
i

MTBE 10.00 11.14 111 63-133
\Benzene 10.00 10.43 1G04 78-123
Toluene 10.00 10.29 103 795-120
‘BEthylbenzene 10.00 9.610 96 80-120
im,p—Xylenes 20.00 19.53 98 76-120
o-Xylene 10.00 9.994 100 B0-121

rif l'uorotoluene (PID)
JBromofluorobenzene (PID)

58-143




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

2609 Internétlonal Blvd

Lab #: 166254 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

‘Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B

Type: s Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC2138070 Batch#: 82840

iMatrix: Water Bnalyzed: 07/12/03
i ug/L

(FID}

Trifluorotoluene
‘Bromofluorebenzene {(FID)




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

36085 International Blvd

Lab #: 166254 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
t Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
.Lab ID: QC215071 Batch#: 82840

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/12/03

Units: ug/L

MTBE 20.00 19.35 97 63-133
Benzene 20.00 20.67 103 78-123
Tcluene 20.00 20.35 162 79-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.70 S3 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 37.44 94 76-120
o-Xylene 20.00 19.54 98 80-121

Trifluorotoluene (PID)

Bromefluorobenzene (PID)

97 54-149
99 58-143




l Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

166254 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
; SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Projecty#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: PSP#1 Batch#: 82810
'MSS Lab ID: 166254-003 Sampled: 07/09/03
Matrix: Water Received: 07/09/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/11/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS Lab ID: QC218596

'Trifluorotoluene (F1ID) llé“ 57-150
‘Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 29 £5-144
LType: MSD Lak ID: QC218997

Gasoline C7-C1l2 2,000 1,788

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 119 57-150
LEFomcfluorobenzene (FID) 99 65-144

JPD= Relative Percent Difference

'Iﬂage 1 of 1 4.0’




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

166254 Location: 3609 International Blvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Frep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: 82840

MSS Lab ID: 166274-003 : Sampled: 07/09/03

Matrix: Water Received: 07/10/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/12/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

l}ype: MS Lab ID: QC219078

MTEE <0.4200 20.00 29.52 148 38-145
Benzene <(.09400 20.00 23.82 119 75-128
Toluene «0.1200 20.00 24.07 120 79-127
Ethylbenzene <0.08300 20.00 21.66 108 78-124
m,p-Xylenes <0.07100 40.00 45 .44 114 67-121
o-Xylene <0.1100 20.00 22.90 115 77-131

Triflucroteoluene (PID)
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 113

[vpe: MSD : Lab ID: QC219079

. N S aE e Ee .

MTBE ~ 20.00 29.66 148 38-149 0 38
Benzene 20.00 22.83 114 75-128 4 20
Toluene : 20.00 23.60 118 79-127 2 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 _ 21.69 108 78-124 ¢ 20
‘m,p-Xylenes 40.00 44.11 110 67-121 3 20
Jo-Xylene 20.00 22.55 1i3 77-131 2 20

|

Trif luorctoluene (PID) T 104 54-149
| Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 58-143

1
|

1

i
&PD: Relative Percent Difference _
lPage 1 cf 1 : 13.0

i




l c Curtls & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 166254 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lclient:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 82849
ab ID: 166254-001 Sampled: 07/09/03
Matrix: Water Received: 07/09/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 07/14/03
i\jliln Fac: 33.33

1,2 -Dichloroetﬁane—dél
oluene-dsg 97 80-120
. Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123

i
|

xL= Reporting Limit

iage i1 of1 14.0
| :
1

}
i




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

3609 International Blvd

Location:

54

; SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA G030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: GAC-1 Batch#: 82849
.;ab ID: 166254-002 Sampled: 07/09/03
atrix: Water Received: 07/09/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/14/03
iln Fac: 1.000 . :

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4d 108 77-129
Toluene-dBg 97 80-120
, Bromofluorcbenzene 104 80-123

= Reporting Limit _
age 1 of 1 15.0

I
I
I
I
I
I
A
I
I
!
I




l c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 166254 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rc»ject# 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC219110 Batchi: 82849
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/14/03
UnltS‘ ug/L

'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 _ 110 77-129
Toluene ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 BQ-123

I
!
l

IiD: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

lPE’age 1 of 1 ‘ 16.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166254 “Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: S0MA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 82849

nits: ug/L - Analyzed: 07/14/03

 Diln Fac: 1.000

EE

Lab ID: QC219108

»!...“

E 3 s
i1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 77-129
Toluene-dg 102 80-120
iBromoflucrobenzene 101 80-123
|
BSD Lab Ib: QC219109

l,2—Dichlcroéthané-d4
Toluene-ds8 57 80-120
| Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-123

PD= Relative Pergent Difference
age 1 of 1 : 17.0

. N R IR N O e




. Cur TIS & Tompklns LTd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
l 2323 Fifth Sreet, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fax (510) 486-0532

Date: 23-JUN-03
Lab Job Number: 165746
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609% International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were gubmitted for analysis.

Rev1ewed by

Reviewad by:

O ns Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 0l1l07CA Page 1 of rL.'




N Ea -

| CHAIN OF CUSTODY i
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street C&TLOGIN # { é S 1Y 6
_ Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax - Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi
Project No: 2333 ‘ ‘ Report To: Tony Perini o~
‘ — g
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental 8
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 2
: . o
Fax: 925-244-6601 oy
" | Matrix | -Preservative vl
. ) o o3
) O o ) o0
i.ab _ Sampling Date || &% # of S1O10w o ¢
No. | Sample [D. Time @ gg Containers ? (3{“; Z |9 E E
e\ influent Liioy 83, toe aml] |X 3Vans|X X XX |
-1 GAC-1 Gles el _ipto B0 X 3 Vohs|X X X IX
- - |PSPiH C . ‘ Y B T X IvoiSiX X X X
Pre et
ARapnived N TP P a T Nb
[~ 1 e - Ty
{ oo
Notes: EpF OUTPUT REQUIRED | RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: |
Graf, Sample | TSP /ol D | -
B . S 7
\\ ., \\3‘) a M!?&ﬂu DATE/TIME & ”i DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME 6 / PATEITIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




c Cuirlis & Tompkins, Lid.

1
1
o
'
|

165746 Location: 3609 Internationa

Client: SOMA Env1ronmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: : EPA 5030B
Project# 2333 Analvgis: - 80158
Matrix: Water Batch#: 82102
‘Unics: ug/L Sampled: 06/10/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 06/10/03
bleld ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 165746-001

SAMPLE ‘Analyzed: _06/12/03

Ilype:
o SGasol

‘Trlf uorotoluene KFID}
|Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 90

%:uald ID:
vpe:

GAC-1
SAMPLE

Lak ID:

Analyzed:

165746-002
06/12/03

-Gasollne C7—C12”

Trifluocrotoluene {FID} 87 57 150
|Bromofluorobenzene {FID} 89 §5-144
"ield ID: PSPHL Lab ID: 165746~003
pre: SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/11/03
|

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

BLANK
QC2lel64

Analyzed:

06/11/03

P rooate

Triflucrotoluene (FLID) B7
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) g8

57 150
65-144

Page

= Not Detected
RL= %Ortln% Limit




l Chromatogram
JWrle Name : 185746-001,82102 Sample 4: cl Page 1 of 1
eName : 3:\CGCOS\DATA\162G022 . raw Date : 6/12/03 (02:22 AM
ithod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/12/03 01:57 AM
start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -30.28 mV High Point : 907.80 mV
ile Factor: 1.0 Plot CQffset: -30 oV Plot Scale: 937.9% mV
I INFebeNT Response [mv]
- [ rd o &N [o g ~ o) o
= L] [an] (] o [ [a] . = [an]
o HIEI_l_tleJLlJIIiiHII'IHIIIIHJLHMJ&HIIJ\MIIHHII‘HIIHIIEJ\IIIlIIII|€!IIMIII|IIII|II|l
i
.M o5 - 172 1.89
'**_:C-?’ - 4.11
—TRIFLUO —
=
| —
:C-B .
'oo—: 7.80
‘5%
R 11.86
= 12.95
=
TBROMOF —
. Tc-10 -
ll;—:
= 16.73
l{a;_"“
CD_E
ro_—
L
l ez -
l ro_
"=




I Chromatogram
& le Name : CCV/LCS,qc216165,82102,03ws0819,2.5/5000 sample #: -Page 1 of. 1
H Name ; 0:\OCOS\DATAN162GR02.  raw Date : 6/11/03 01:28 PM
» Whod : TVHBTXE Time of Injectiom: &/11/03 01:032 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time i 25,00 min Low Point @ 11.75 mV High Point : 69.76 mV
Sile Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 5B.0 mV
i G?LW‘&’M-’ Response [my]
-—_ 2 ) L~ (] = - i (93] (o] (o))
[nte] [Sa] fuin] on [ ) = wn [ n
.c T Lo Do D T Do Tnee D T Lo
' — — 1.45..4 o5
:‘ .
= 1.72
N—C-6 - - ~2.06 1.89
. = 31
_— ———=— 365
l-b—__C—? - 410
—TRIFLUQ - 5.45
l —c8 - 7.82
Cn—
iE
e
! = 11.63
3 o 11.88
. _: 12.96
=
—|BROMOF — 14.63
—c-10 - 15.52
'a;—:
— 16.74
la%
.m__:
<
'B—:
. c-12 -
ro_—
IL —




l ‘ c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 165746 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5Q030B :
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: BQ15B
Type: _ LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
‘Lab ID: QC216165 Batch#: 82102
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/11/03
Units: ug/L

iGasoline c7-C12 1,000 , 958.0 96 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 97 57-150
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 83 65-144

. ._,—.._.-

age 1 cf 1 : 2.0

- am s




c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 165746 . Locatiom: 3609 International Blwvd
Client:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - ‘ EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 ' ‘Analysis: 80158
Field ID: PsSpP#1 Batch#: 82102
.MSS Lab ID: | 165746-003 Sampled: . 06/10/03
Matrix: , Water Received: 06/10/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: - Q6/11/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 B : <13.00 2,000 1,930 96 76-120

lype: MS Lab ID: 0C216202 .

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 95 £5-144

-

vpe: MSD Lab ID: QC216203

‘Gasollne C7-C12

Trifluorctoluens (FID) 105 587-150
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 93 65-144

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 3.1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: — 165746 Location: 3609 International Blvd

lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. . Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 : Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 82091
ab ID: 165746-~-001 Sampled: 06/10/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/10/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03

iln Fac: 25.00

Toluene 390 130

Ethylbenzene 130 130
m, p-Xylenes . 1,100 130
-Xylene ' 310 130

ﬁ,z-chhloroethane~d4 99 77-129
Toluene-ds 96 BO-120
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-123

ey

i
i . D
L= Reporting Limit .

age 1 of 1 : ' 4.0
} .

i
1

- ...

H
B




C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

165746

Location:

3609 Intefﬁatioﬁal Blﬁd

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
Analysis: EPA B260B .
GAC-1 Batch#: 82091
165746-002 Sampled: 06/10/03
Water Received: 06/10/03
ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03
1.000

Ethylbenzene
,p-Xylenes
wo-Xylene

588883

5.
5.
5
5
5
5

PR
o O O 0 00O

g,Z-chhloroethane—d4 101 77-129
Toluene-ds ' 96 BO-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-123

|
|

i
|
!

lE: Not Detected
+L= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1
]
]
}




c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

#: 165746 Location: 3609 Internationa
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030EB:
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

ield ID: ' P3P#1 Batchy#: 82091

ab ID: 165746-003 Sampled: g6/10/03
atrix: Water Received: 06/10/03
Units: : ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03
iln Fac: 1.000

SN . .. -

widtl

BE
enzene
oluene
thylbenzene
;P-Xylenes
-Xylene

CEEEEEE

(IS RN S R S T ]
K

=

;2-Dichlorcethane-d4 100 77-129
Toluene-48 . 91 80-120
romecfluorobenzene 103 80-123

= Not Detected
+L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

- -




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

3609 International Bivd

'gab #: 165746 Location:
IClient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
‘Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
vpe : BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC216131 Batchit: 82091
Matrix: Water Bnalyzed: 06/11/03
Units: ug/L

MTBE
Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
im, p-Xylenes

588888

Ut :nnkun
o000 0O

100 77-129
}Toluene-da 91 80-120
80-123

i Bromofluorobenzene 103
[

D= Not Detected

«l= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




' - c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

ab # 165746 Location: 3609 Internatiomal Blvd
lient: . SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: : EPA 5030B
{ Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Batch#: 82091
%ﬂits: ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03
iln Fac: 1.000 :

BS Lab ID: QC216128

Benzene ~ 50.00 49.65 a9
oluene 50.00 £3.46 107 80-120

Lchloroethane—dé

77-129

101 80-120

romof lucrocbenzene 96 80-123
BSD Lab ID: ' Q216129

80-120 3 20
Toluene : 50.00 £1.31 103 80-120 4 20

pLye
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4
Toluene-da
romofluorobenzene

..bD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 7.0




5323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (S10) 486-0900

l | Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

Date: 29-MAY-03
L.ab Job Number: 165379
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 Intexnational Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Labkoratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed Dby: C;y/&éq
E;bjecth§hage

Reviewed by:

& |
Oiff;t}eﬁi Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of }3
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S R O N N N ) . & & W S =N =a -

v
" CH IN OF CUSTODY ot L
- : A Page . of
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ] (AS % 7 7
. 2323 Fifth Street C&TLOGIN # _
~ Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone : _
(510)486-0532 Fax N ~ Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi
Project No: 2333 : Report To: Tony Perini N
, =
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oaklam! Company : SOMA Envi_ronmental 8
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 §
: . _ N
Fax: 925-244-6601 wl
| Matrix ' Preservative ol
: . (o= ]
=1 @ . B %) | o8
Lab Sampling Date |= Ole # of (—_J) Q|O|w o
No. | -Sample D. Time & g g Containers| L % < Q |E_ E
— 1 lnfluent </an03  toiesd X 3Vans|X X X X |
— 7~ |GAG-1 <2, 03 iy At X 3 VohsS|X X X X
- -, |PSP#1 T ' s/2h o3 Wies &4 X IvoiSiX X X IX
Orrice tior] Cof ol
0
LY] m /
Notes: EpF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
treb Sarmple | BRI Y 03 (0 735 pe
| ~ w. Mo -2k DATEMIME () 5 ?/—Q DATE/TIME
O N
DATE/TIME p DATE/TIME
' . ] g
DATEITIME DATE/TIME




Cb Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

:‘]'._‘a

b #: 165379 _ Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#’: 2333 ) i Analysis: 80158
atrix: i Water - Bampled: 05/21/03 -
Wnits: ug/L Received: 05/21/03
| Batch#: 81639
field ID: {  INFLUENT Diln Fac: - 5.000
: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/23/03
165379-0C1

- TEEETR
rifluorotoluene (FID)

' Bromofluarobenzene (FID) 66143

..ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac:

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed:
ab ID: 165379-002

1.000
05/23/03

)
(FID)

JBromofluocrobenzene 112 66-143
ield ID: DSP#1 Diln Fac 1.000
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed 05/22/03
ab ID: 165379-003

50

e s 68-145

FID)
Bromoflucrobenzene [(FID) 66-143
I'ype: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
sab ID: QC214307 hnalyzed: 05/22/03

AT,

éasollne C7~C12

i1}

ikl

£§6-145
66-143

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromoflugrobenzene {(FID)

D= Not Detected
L= ReEortin% Limit
Page of

N R .
re




l GCO4 TVH 'J' Data File FID

ple Name : .65379-001,81639,tvh only Zample J: al Page 1 of 1
eName 1 GiAGCUANDATAMNL1A2J028 . raw Date : %/23/03 11:08 AM

2t hod : TWHBTXE Time of Injectieon: 3/23/03 10:53 AM

Si'lart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point @ 40.82 mV High Point : 462.02 mV
ile Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 41 mV Plot Scale: 421.2 mV

! { M FL—UGUT Response [mV]

&
HEEE

-
—00¢

0

1.50

A

bbb

2.53

c-& -

4

5.41

9

TRIFLUC -

B8

c-8 -

924

0L

13.07

14.10

1A

BROMOF —
c-10 -

al

17.56

g1

Lo oo oo beodn bbb b

0z

[

Cc-12

EWm WS R G R N W, N N P S S W ..
Zl
T T A T AR AT AT e,

ré




' GCQ4 TVH 'J' Data File FID

ple Mame : ccv/lcs,gG214309,81639, 03ws0682, 5/5000 Sample §: Page 1 of 1
1eName Gi\GCOA\DATAVLAZJO0Z . raw Date : 5/23/03 11:08 AM
thod TVHBTHE Time of Injection: 5/22/C3 12:53 BM
Start Time : 0.0C min End Time : 26.00 min Low Peoint 5 51013 mV High Point @ Z46.&1 mV
lale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 51 mV Flot Scale: 195.5 mV
@ﬂm Response [mV]
l —_ —_ — — — ] ~2
[+ o 3 £ H [4] < >
b g mlmsln LoD Toe b b e b \lelm m
. = 8.3@
— T.66 1.50
o1
= 2.29
ECT I
' —
3
He-7 -
. -
_ATRIFLUO — 6.86
=
l = - 9.24
| a—
LR
= 1285 13.07
- 13.58
S i 14.10
= 14,80
w :BROMOF g? 15.64
- ’
I 5 Je-10 g—wm 1645
= Ca
- : 17.19
l 3 : ' 17.56
! =
'I ME
T
I; .
i ™o
_Te-12 -
I
E
Si

o
i

|




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Location: 36'(‘35‘ International Blvd'

165379

" SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
vpe: LCs Biln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC21430% Batch#: 81639
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 05/22/03
Units: ug/ L

Gascline C7-C12 2,000 1,585 99 79-120

Bromofluocrobenzene (FID) 121 66-143

‘Trifluorotoluene {(FID) i34 68-145
i

i

l,?age 1 o0f 1 ' > 10.0
{ : _

1




c Curtls & Tompiking. Lid.

Lab #: 165379 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B

Field ID: : CZZZZZLLEZ Batch#: 81639

MSS Lab ID: 165351-001 Sampled: ps/21/03

iMatrix: Water Received: 05/22/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 05/23/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

.

MS : _ Lab ID: 00214327

Gasoline C7-C12 29.77 2,000 2,012

- -
3

AR

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 137 68-145
1Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 126 66-143

‘fype: MSD Lab ID: 0C214328

Gascline C7-C12 ' 2,000 2,020 99 £7-120 0 20

'{Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 134
| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 119 66-143

;
i
LPD= Relative Percent Difference

.Page lof1l 11.0

!




c Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

i e
.Client: '

Location:

36d§‘£ﬁﬁérnatloﬁéi.ﬁlvd .

Lab #: 165379
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 _ ' Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: " INFLUENT Batchi: 81634
'Lab IL: 165379-001 Sampled: 05/21/03
Matrix: Water Received: 05/21/03
Units ug/L ‘Analyzed: 05/22/03
Diln Fac: 24.00
.MTBE 3,400 100
|Benzene 1,300 100
"Toluene 620 100
Ethylbenzene 170 100
m, p-Xylenes 1,400 100
Jo-Xylene 430 100

i,z—chhloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobenzene

113 77-130

105 80-120
92 80-120

|
|
|
J

lf
JL: Reporting Limit

'Elage 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, L.

Lab #: 165379 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: GAC-1 Batchit: B1ls16
lLab ID: 165379-002 Sampled: 05/21/03
Matrix: ' Water _ Received: 05/21/03
Units: ug/L Analvyzed: 05/21/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE ND 5.0
Benzene N 5.0
"Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0

|

1, 2-chhloroeth;ﬁe-d4 103 77-130

Toluene-d8 92 80-12¢
Bromofluorcobenzene 92 g80-120C

I£D= Not Detected
L

= Reporting Limit

Ilrage 1 of 1 : 2.0

i




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lak #: 165379 Locatieon:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
‘Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: PSPH#1 Batch#: g8lelé

Lab ID: 165375-003 Sampled: 05/21/03

Matrizx: Water Received: 05/21/03

Units: ug/L ' _ Analyzed: 05/21/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE ND - 5.0
\Benzene ND 5.0
‘Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
lo-Xylene ND E.0

|

91

84 80-120
92 80-120

'Jﬂ: Not Detected
{L,

= Reporting Limit _
Page 1 of 1 i.q

i
i




c Cuntis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 165379

Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: ’ QC214213 Batchi: Blele
atrix: Water Bnalyzed: 05/21/03
Units: ug/L

MTBE

enzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
c-Xylene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

;o wmuu;m

[oe T e T e N o Y 0 Y ]

1,2~Dichloroethaﬁe—d4
Toluene-ds
| Bromofluorobenzene

93

96

B0-120
B0-120

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

-




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

e Location: 31609 International Blvd

Lab #: 165379
jClient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA .5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC214281 Batch#: 81634
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 05/22/03
Units: ug/L

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

FEEEER]

'
=
i
i

g WL

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 77-130

Toluene-ds 103 80-120

| Bromofluorchenzene 94 80-120
I
l = Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
'Fage 1 o0f 1 : 7.0




c Curlis & Tormpkins. Lid.

165379 Tocation: 3609 International Blvd

ab #:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 . RAnalysis: EFA 8260B
atrix: Water Batch#: 81616
m;‘nits : o oug/L Analyzed: 05/21/03
,Diln Fac: 1.000
'Type: BS Lab ID: QC214211

Benzene . 50.00 47.72 95
Toluene _ 50.00 46.97 94
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 77-130
Toluene-ds 95 B0-120
'Bromof luorchenzene 86 §0-120

!me: BSD Lab ID: RC214212
FBenzene

‘Toluene 50.00 45.35 91 79-120 4 20
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 100 77-130
Toluene-da 95 80-120
Bromofluorchenzene 88 B0-120

J

~P0= Relative Percent Difference

rage 1L of 1 : : . 4.0




l c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

'Lab #: 165379 Location: 2609 Internatiomal Blwvd
Clignt: SOMA - Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Projecty#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batchit: 81634
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 05/22/03
,'Diln Fac: . 1.000
.Type: BS Lab ID: QC214279

Benzene
i’[‘oluene 50.00 54.595 11¢ 79-120

i:é— 1cﬁioroé£ iﬁe—d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobenzene

i

pe: BSD Lab ID: QRC214280

S .

: iice! Liwmita  RE %
Benzene 50.00 47 .65 95 76-120 4 20
Toluene 50.00 51.09 102 79-120 7 20

QAT it i v i
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 77-130
Toluene-ds g9 80-120
Bromof luorokenzene g0 80-120

-

R G S R ae

PD= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 6.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Anaivtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street, Berkeisy, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0P00

Date: 15-MAY-03
Labh Job Number: 165046
. Project ID: 2333 S
Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blva

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Managsr's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis. :

N R s

5
¢
CProj &0r Managex

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107Ck page 1 of _ &\




- == 'tfHAﬂvorcusmnﬁaan -y oy wm wm mm wm

Curtis & Tompkms, Lid. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T : 3 gL
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # L( S O k{é
Berkeley, CA 94710 '
{510)486-0800 Phone )
~ (510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: - MelMcon  NVwresZo
ProjectNo: 2233 Report To: _"Tewyf  Qax Led
Project Name: ookie. s Twal Company: Sema BEnl” _ ,J
Projecl P.O.: Telephone: Qog _2MY - 6Lod 2 a Zl
Turnaround Time: S AL Fax: 925~ AdY- (Lol « |3e l:i_"ﬂ
Matrix - Preservalive HLAERE
. D
Sampling | _|-|@ ol bad S 2
Laboratory i # of ola|Q]W] Field Notes Z AR
Number |ooPle 1D ‘Il:‘)i:t\; f%g‘gn ‘Containers| I £ | £ |2 relc o Ale | S
PE? ~ }q.a ot L
3 pa— AR | F-veds ] | P | Gmb Saneple %
~L Hhe=\ 15,103 gq’ rd X 2 [ i ) % ><1
"'b -~ IY\.FL“GNT Y:l:ogu?w\ ){ v >£ >C -L X'
S .
Q
|
O O w
TR
s
0
-
ot
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: ‘ HECElyED BY:
‘ e %%/{Lé/@@’)pm
E PP ol Gu B Manro e I "’”’””E”’“Z’i Feplege
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

-Signature




: l ' ‘ ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

it g % Pt e T i u S
165046 . Location: 3609 Intermaticnal Blvd
SOMA Environmental Enginesring Inc., Prep: EPA 5030B
;2333 Analysig: BO15EB
Water Sampled: 05/01/03
ug/L Received: 0s/01/03
21243
1d ID: PSP~1 Dilp Fac: ’ 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/02/03
&b ID: 155046-001 -

(FID)
rene (FID) - 66-143

ld ID: GAC~1 Diln Fad: 1.000

: SAMPLE - Analyzed: 05/02/03
st ID: 165046-002 '

Trifluororoluene (FiD) 94 66-145

cmofluprobenzene (FITH 107 66~-143
mield ID: INFLUENT . ‘ Diln Fac: 5,000
: SAMPLE Analyzed: p5/03/03

ID: . 165046-003

i SR T, T
_Jlfluorotoluene (FID) 68-145

Bromofiuvorobenzene (¥ID) 109 66-143

1,be: ‘ BLANK o : Diln Fac: 1.000

ap ID: QC212772 Analyzed: 05/02/03

e oluene (FID) Z8-145
omofluorchenzene (FID) 104 65-143

] th Detected

= Rortlng Limit




GCo7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

~Jvane : 165046-003,91243,cvh only Sampie #: al Page 1 of 1

3 pe : Bi\GCOI\DATR\1Z2A031. vaw Date : 5/6/83 10:2B RM |

1od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 5/3/03 02:45 AM

o ime : 0.C0 min : End Time i 25,00 min tow Point : -20.08 mV High Point : 736,32 mV

N Eldaa 1.0 Plot Offset: -20 mV - Plot Scale: TE6.4 mV

N FLOENT

-,

Response [mV]

¢ & & 5 8 2 g 8
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GCo7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Le me ccv/lcs,qc212774,51243,03ws0632,2.5/’5000 Bample #: Page L of 1

Jame : G:\GCO7\DATA\122A003.Taw Date : 5/2/03 10:40 BM :

>d ; TVHBTAE Time of Injection: 5/2/€3 10:14 RH

4 e : 0.00 min End Time ; 256.00 min Low Point : B.BS mV ‘High Point @ 154. 55 v
= Tor: 1.0 plpog Dffaet: 3 mV plot Scale: 145.8 mV

W"" . Response [mV]
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' : o c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

R o A o Bk T SRR SRR
165046 Location: 3609 International Blvd
:  BOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B -
Pgpject#: 2333 " analysis: 8015B '
e LCs ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000
L ID: QC212774 | : Batch#: 81243
Matrix: Water Analyzed: p5/02/03
ts: ug/L :

i :
oline C7-Cl2 1,000 1,011

=

i 4 5
1+3 Fluorotoluene {(FID)
tmof luorobenzene (FID). 104 66-143

i
1
1
'
L
!
|

|




. Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

R

1 : 165046 Location: 3609 Intermational Blvd
B ent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Ing, FPrep: ®PA 50308
froject#: 2333 . Analyeis: 8015B
1ld ID: PSP-1 Batchi: 81243

5 Lab ID: 165046-001 Sampled: 05/01/03
watrix: Water - ' Received: 05/01/03

its: ug/L Analyzed: 05/02/03
1 n Fac: 1.000 :
‘- MS Lab ID: QC212775

soline C7-C12 _ <18.00 2,000

1,517

ifluorotoluene (FID) 114 BB-145
omoflucrchenzene {FID) 116 = B6-143
e MSD Lab ID: Q212776

Lfiﬁorotoluene -{FID) Liz2 68;145
omoflucrcbenzene (FID) 113 66-143
-

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

-




l - , c "W Curtis 8 Tompking, Lid

i

. 3 6 a9 Iﬁternat:. omal Bivd

L g: - ~1le504¢6 ) Iocation:

CWent: SOMA Enviromnmental Enginsering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
brojectf: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
F@iEld ID: PSP-1 Batchi 81241

L ID: 165046-001 Sampled: 05/01/03
Morix: Water Received: 08/01/03
Units: ug/L : Znalyzed: 05/02/03
CEn Fac: | 1.000

ND 5.¢
ctfihzene ND 5.0
1.luene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
ni:-}cylenes ND 5.0
cilylene ND 5.0

T

-l -Dichloroethane-d4 77-130
~luene-ds ' - 1¢S5 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 ap-12¢

'n
I
I
I
I
!
| 

(=

Not Detected
Reporting Limit _
e 1 of 1l _ i




‘- Curlis & Tormpkins. Lidd,

165046

#: . Location: 3609 International Blvd
|E—Zent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: GAC-1 Batch#: 81241
b ID: 165046-002 Sampled: 05/01/03
trix:. Water Regelved: 0D5/01/03
nits: ug/L Enalyzed: 05/02/03
iQila Fac: 1.0600

"MTBE
I nzens
luene

athylkenzene
,p-Xylenes
Hylene

CREEEE

., 2 -]51 chl oroethane -g4 iO g
tluene— ds : 103
| -

amofluorcbenz ene a6

l Not Datected

L= Reporting Limit
mge 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tornpking, Lid.

5 W R R AT
165048 . - Location: 23609 International B
ent: S8CMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Anzlysis: EPA B260B
Ta=1d ID: INFLUENT Batca#: ‘ 81241
"F ID: 165046-003 Sampled: 05/01/03
liatriz: Water Received: 05/01/03
Units: ug/L Znalyzed: , 05/02/03

Ln Fac: 25.00

Bazene 1,400 -130
Winene _ 760 130
Ethylbenzena 310 130
‘>-Xylenes ' 1,600 130 -
iylene 500 130

-Dichloroethane-d4
usne-g8 2o 80-120
Bromofluorobenzens 97 80-120

Reporting Limit _
e 1l of 1 6.0




l ' : ‘ : c Curtie & Tompkins. Lid.

i X S » i 2z & S £ 4 ?

1 #: 165046 ‘ Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
(Ml ent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA B030B
Project#: 2333 Analysie: EFA B260B

: BLANK Piln Fac: 1.000
1 ID: Q212787 ' Batch#: 81241
Y oerdx: Water Analyzed: 05/02/03
Units: ug/L :

ND 5.0

ND 5.0

P uene ND 5.0
i hylhenzene ND 5.0
m, p-Xylenes ~ND 5.0
flvlens ND 5.0

-Dichloroethane-d4 -105 77-13
M nene-d48 101 80-120
{Momofluorobenzene o8’ 80-120

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
e 1 of 1 : 8.0

B

i

[
l1




I : ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

. . '

: 165046 . Location: 3609 International Blvd
lent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50Z0B
>roject#: 2333 ‘ Analysis: ) EPA B260B
trix: Water Batchi: 81241
its: ug/L : Analyzed: os5/02/03
_Jin Fac: 1.000
) B3 Lab ID: Qc2iz7ed

ype:

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
luene-ds a8
cmofluocrobenzene o2 80~120

BSD Lab TID: Q212765

2—Dich_loroethane-d4 90 77-130
bluene~ds 99 80-120
ﬁomcf luorocbenzene 92 BO-120

3

= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1




